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SOIL & GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATION REPORT
Former BP Service Station No. 11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI) has prepared this Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Report for
additional soil and ground-water characterization at the Former BP Service Station No.11117,
located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California (Site). This soil and ground-water
investigation was completed to further assess the vertical extent of hydrocarbon contamination in
the southern portion of the Site. Investigation activities were conducted in accordance with the
BAI Work Plan for Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation dated 16 October 2006, as
approved by the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter dated 19 March
2007. In addition, ACEH technical comments within the 19 March 2007 letter requested
installation of one additional soil boring near the northeast corner of the Site. This report
includes discussions on the Site Background, Field Activities Performed, Results of
Investigation, Site Geology, Hydrogeology and Contaminant Distribution, Conclusions and
Recommendations.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active 76-brand gasoline retail outlet located on the northern corner of Bancroft
Avenue and 73" Avenue in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The land use in
the immediate vicinity of the Site is mixed commercial and residential. BP acquired the facility
from Mobil Oil Corporation in 1989. In January 1994, BP discontinued its operations at the
facility and transferred facility operations to TOSCO Marketing Company.

The Site consists of a service station building and three 12,000-gallon gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs) and one 10,000-gallon diesel UST with associated piping and dispensers.
The Site is covered with asphalt or concrete surfacing except for planters along the southeastern
and southwestern property boundaries fronting 73" Avenue and Bancroft Avenue, respectively.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

The soil and ground-water investigation was completed to further assess the vertical extent of
petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil and ground-water on the southern and eastern portions of
the Site. On the 26" and 27" of April 2007, Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) advanced a
total of ten soil borings within three distinct locations to evaluate the vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon impacted soil and ground water onsite. Investigation location CPT-1 was located
southwest of the dispenser islands and southeast of monitoring well MW-1. Investigation



Broadbent & Associates, Inc, Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Report
Chico, California Former BP Station #11117
15 June 2007

Page 2

location CPT-2 was located south of the dispenser islands and southwest of monitoring well
MW-4. Investigation location CPT-3 was placed in the eastern corner of the Site at the request
of ACEH. The soil boring locations from this April 2007 investigation are shown in Figure 2.

3.1 Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus obtained the necessary well drilling permit from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency (See Appendix A), prepared a Site health and safety plan
specific to the work scope; and cleared the Site for subsurface utilities. The utility clearance
included notifying Underground Service Alert of the work a minimum of 48 hours prior to
initiating the field investigation, and additionally securing the services of a private utility
locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities at each boring location.
Boreholes were physically cleared to a minimum of five feet below ground surface (bgs) using
an air and water knife rig.

3.2  Seil Boring Advancement

On the 26™ and 27™ of April 2007, Stratus field personnel observed Gregg Drilling and Testing,
Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez, California advance a total of ten soil borings in three distinct onsite
investigation locations (CPT-1 through CPT-3). Each boring was physically cleared to a
minimum depth of five feet bgs using an air and water knife. Gregg utilized a Cone Penetration
Test (CPT) drill rig to reach a maximum depth of 60 feet at each boring location. The CPT
procedure is a process whereby soil characteristics are determined when a cone penetrometer is
driven into the subsurface. The CPT provides a rapid, reliable and economical means of
determining soil stratigraphy, relative density, strength, and hydrogeologic information (e.g.,
static and dynamic pore pressure, hydraulic conductivity). CPT is a technology endorsed by the
US EPA in its Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites (EPA 510-
B-97-001). This technology was coupled with the use of a Ultra-Violet Induced Fluorescence
(UVIF) module, which was used to determine the vertical extent of hydrocarbon contamination
within the boring profile. The UVIF system uses a 254-nanometer UV light source that is
focused on soil or ground water through a sapphire window. If aromatic hydrocarbons are
present, the resulting fluorescence will return through fiber-optic cable for analysis at the ground
surface. Physical soil samples were not collected for laboratory analysis or observation by a
Stratus geologist due to the use of the CPT and UVIF technology.

A total of four borings were driven at boring location CPT-1. The first boring was advanced
with a UVIF tip to a total depth of approximately 41 ft bgs, where refusal was met. An
additional boring (CPT-1a) was advanced without the UVTF tip to reach the target depth of 60 ft
bgs. One separate boring within the same area was utilized to collect ground-water samples from
30-34 ft bgs and 37-41 ft bgs. One additional boring within this area was installed to collect
ground-water samples from 56-60 ft bgs. However, after one hour, no ground water
accumulated. Three soil borings were driven at boring location CPT-2. The first boring was
advanced without the UVIF module to enable a maximum depth of approximately 60 ft bgs to be
reached. The UVIF module is larger in diameter than the CPT rods, which considerably
increases friction and may lead to early refusal. During the advancement of this boring, five
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separate pore pressure dissipation tests were conducted at depths of approximately 14.6 fi,

23.1 ft, 30.0 ft, 50.7 ft and 60.0 ft bgs. Two additional borings were advanced at location CPT-2
to collect ground-water samples from 28-32 ft bgs and 37-41 ft bgs. Three soil borings were
driven at boring location CPT-3. The first boring was advanced with the UVIF tip to a depth of
approximately 60 ft bgs. Two additional borings were installed to collect ground water from 23-
27 ft bgs, 28-32 ft bgs, and 56-60 ft bgs.

3.3  Ground-Water Sampling

Ground-water samples were collected from borings at locations CPT-1, CPT-2, and CPT-3 to
delineate the depth of hydrocarbon contamination onsite. Gregg used a depth-discrete ground-
water sampler to collect the samples. The sampler consisted of a retrievable Poly-Vinyl Chloride
(PVC) screen with a steel drop-off tip. The sampler was lowered to the desired depth in each
boring and the push rods were retracted, exposing the filter screen and allowing ground-water to
infiltrate into the screened interval. A thin, disposable bailer was then lowered through the push
rods into the screened section for sample collection.

Two separate borings were installed at CPT-1 to enable the collection of ground-water samples.
The first boring was drilled to a depth of 34 fi bgs and a temporary PVC screen was opened from
30-34 ft bgs. Ground water accumulated after approximately seven minutes and was then
sampled. This boring was deepened to 41 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen opened from 37-
41 ft bgs. Ground water accumulated within this interval after approximately 15 minutes and
was sampled. An adjacent but separate boring was advanced to a depth of 60 ft bgs and a
temporary PVC screen opened from 56-60 ft bgs. However, no ground water accumulated
within one hour, so no ground-water sample was collected from this depth.

Two adjacent but separate borings were installed at CPT-2 to allow for the collection of ground-
water samples. The first boring was drilled to a depth of 32 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen
opened from 28-32 ft bgs. Ground water accumulated immediately and was sampled. This same
boring was the deepened to approximately 41 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen opened from
37-41 ft bgs. Ground water accumulated immediately and was sampled. The second but
adjacent boring at location CPT-2 was advanced to approximately 60 ft bgs and a temporary
PVC screen opened from 56-60 ft bgs. Ground water began to accumulate after 23 minutes.
However, after approximately 90 minutes had elapsed, an insufficient volume of ground water
had collected to meet the required sample volume. The screened interval was increased by eight
feet (48-60 ft bgs). Even after an additional 30 minutes, insufficient ground water had
accumulated to collect a sample.

Two separate but adjacent borings were installed at CPT-3 to enable the collection of ground-
water samples. The first boring was advanced to a depth of 22 ft bgs and a temporary PVC
screen opened from 18-22 ft bgs. Ground water did not accumulate after approximately one hour
had elapsed. The same boring was deepened to 27 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen opened
from 23-27 ft bgs. Ground water accumulated after approximately 23 minutes and was sampled.
The same boring was then advanced further to a depth of 32 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen
opened from 28-32 ft bgs. Ground water began to accumulate after approximately four minutes
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and was sampled. The second but adjacent boring at CPT-3 was drilled to a depth of
approximately 60 ft bgs and a temporary PVC screen opened from 56-60 ft bgs. Ground-water
accumulated immediately and was sampled.

3.4  Investigation-Derived Residuals Management

Residual solids and liquids generated during the Site investigation activities were stored
temporarily onsite in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums pending
analytical results and profiling. Following characterization and profiling, Belshire
Environmental Services was scheduled to be transported the investigation-derived residuals to an
RM-approved facility for treatment or disposal.

4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
4.1 Results of In-situ CPT Characterization

Utilizing CPT, in-situ geophysical, geochemical, and geotechnical measurements of subsurface
conditions were made using specialty sensors in the tip or “cone” of the direct-push rods. The
ratio of sleeve resistance to tip resistance, which is referred to as the friction ratio, is used to
interpret the soil types encountered. In general, sandy soils have high tip resistance and low
friction ratios, whereas clayey soils have low tip resistance and higher friction ratios. CPT
records soil behavior rather than actual soil type because in addition to grain size, the soil’s
degree of sorting, roundness, and mineralogy can also influence tip resistance. In general, soil
behavior type correlates well with soil type.

The underlying material observed in boring location CPT-1 consisted of clays, sandy silts,
poorly-graded sands, and silty clays. Clay was found within the boring from approximately 5-

15 ft bgs. Silty clays, poorly-graded sands and sandy silts were observed in alternating layers
between approximately 15-40 ft bgs. Silty sands, sandy silts and sands were the main soil
classifications found between approximately 40-60 ft bgs. Ground water was first encountered at
approximately 30 ft bgs. The UVIF module used during the first boring at CPT-1 registered
hydrocarbon contamination throughout the vertical profile, with the highest concentrations
observed within the first five ft bgs (See Appendix A). However, refusal of the UVIF module
occurred at approximately 41 ft bgs in CPT-1

The underlying material observed in boring location CPT-2 censisted of clays, silty sands, clayey
silts, sandy silts and poorly-graded sands. A small layer of clay was found between
approximately 5-9 ft bgs. Clayey silt and sandy silt comprised the section from approximately 9-
16 ft bgs with a small lens of poorly-graded sands observed at approximately 10 ft bgs. Silty
sands, clayey silts, sandy silts and poorly-graded sands were found in alternating layers between
16-40 ft bgs. Sandy silts and silty clays were observed from approximately 40-60 ft bgs. The
UVIF module was not used for this boring to enable the target depth of 60 ft bgs to be reached.
Ground water was first encountered at approximately 30 ft bgs, with a potentiometric head of 15
ft bgs. During the advancement of boring CPT-2, five separate pore-pressure dissipation tests
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were conducteed at 14.6, 23.1, 30.0, 50.7, and 60.0 ft bgs. Pore pressure at 14.6 ft bgs was
negligible. Pore pressure at 23.1 ft bgs climbed steadily between 5.0 to 13.5 pounds per square
inch (psi) over 440 seconds. Pore pressure at 30 ft bgs rose quickly to approximately 6.5 psi
within the first 100 seconds and was then flat through 705 seconds. Pore pressure at 50.7 ft bgs
was negligible. Pore pressure at 60 ft bgs rose steadily from 4.0 to 12.5 psi over the 765 second
test.

Soils observed in boring location CPT-3 consisted of clays, silty clays, silty sands, sandy silts
and clayey silts. A small layer of clay was observed between approximately 5-10 ft bgs.
Alternating layers of silty sands, sandy silts and clayey silts were found between 10-32 ft bgs.
Sandy silts and clayey silts comprised the main soil classifications from 32-60 ft bgs. The UVIF
module was advanced to a depth of 58 ft bgs. The UVIF module registered detectable
hydrocarbon contamination from ground surface to approximately 35 feet bgs and between 48-
58 ft bgs. Hydrocarbon contamination was not detected between approximately 35-48 ft bgs.
The highest aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations were observed within the first five feet of the
boring and at approximately 30 ft bgs.

4.2  Ground-Water Analytical Results

Ground-water samples were shipped to TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan
Hill), a California State-certified laboratory, under chain-of-custody protocol. Samples were
analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO, hydrocarbon chain lengths between C4-C12) by
LUFT GCMS methodology; and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME),
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), tert-Butyl
alcohol (TBA), and ethanol using EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were
encountered during laboratory analysis of the ground-water samples. A copy of the laboratory
analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A. The
laboratory analytical results are tabulated in Table 1 and summarized below:

» GRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five of the seven ground-water
samples collected at concentrations ranging from 170 pg/L (CPT-3-28°-32°) to
170,000 pg/L (CPT-1-37°-41").

e Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the seven ground-water
samples collected at concentrations ranging from 0.51 pg/L (CPT-3-237-27") to
7,700 pg/L (CPT-2-37°-41%).

o Toluene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in three of the seven ground-
water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 57 pg/L (CPT-1-30’-34") to
670 pg/L (CPT-2-28°-32%).

» Ethylbenzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the seven ground-
water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 530 pg/L (CPT-2-37°-417) to
2,600 pg/L (CPT-1-37°-417).
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e Total Xylenes were detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the seven
ground-water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 290 pg/L (CPT-2-37"-
41" t0 9,600 pg/L (CPT-1-37°-41").

e MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five of the seven ground-water
samples collected at concentrations ranging from 4.4 pg/L (CPT-3-56’-60’) to
6,500 pg/L (CPT-2-37°-41°).

o TBA was detected above laboratory reporting limits in ground-water sample CPT-2-37°-
41 at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L.

The remaining analytes were not detected above their respective reporting limits in the seven
ground-water samples collected.

5.0 SITE GEOLOGY, HYDROGEOLOGY, AND CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION

This CPT boring investigation added insight to the understanding of subsurface Site geology,
hydrogeology, and contaminants distribution. It was previously understood that the Site is
typically underlain by clays with one to six foot thick intervals of silts, sands and gravels to a
total explored depth of approximately 60 feet bgs. Boring logs for wells MW-1, MW.-2, MW-6
and MW-7 indicate less than five feet of sand and/or gravel encountered, while those for wells
MW-3, MW-4, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, EX-1 and EX-2 indicate more than ten feet of sand
and/or gravel encountered. The lithology observed in the more recent soil borings A-1 through
A-5 and A-7 through A-10 was predominately a clay gravel layer in the first foot. Silty clays
and clayey silts were then encountered to a depth of approximately 14-20 ft bgs. Clayey sands
and sandy and clayey gravels were then encountered to a depth of approximately 25-30 ft bgs.
Gravels and sands were then encountered to a depth of approximately 45 ft bgs. Silty clay was
encountered below 45 ft bgs, specifically in boring A-1, where the total depth explored was 46 ft
bgs. The most recent CPT boring investigation exhibits a shallow but dry sandy layer 3-6 ft
thick dipping towards the southwest in the southwestern portion of the Site. A similar sandy
layer is observed in the northeastern portion of the Site. Both of these sandy layers are less than
25 ft bgs and do not bear ground water. As seen in CPT-1 and CPT-2, two water-bearing sandy
zones were identified at depths between 27-35 ft bgs and 37-42 ft bgs. These two water-bearing
zones are seen slightly higher in the boring log for monitoring well MW-4, but only as one sandy
layer higher in the log of well MW-2. 1t is believed that these two sandy layers contain the
higher concentrations of hydrocarbon contamination found in ground water at the Site. Logs
from soil borings and monitoring wells across the Site are included within Appendix B as are
previously interpreted geologic cross-sections. A new geologic cross-section of the Site utilizing
the CPT boring information and oriented parallel to the prevalent ground-water flow direction is
provided as Figure 3.

The elevation of the Site is approximately 50 ft above mean sea level. The water table fluctuates
seasonally and has risen about 10 fi since 1992. Figure 4 presents historic depth to water
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measurements for wells MW-2, MW-4, EX-1, and EX-2 at the Site. The static depth to water in
monitoring wells at the Site has ranged between an historic minimum of 9.49 ft bgs (MW-3 on
5/22/2000) and maximum of 34.07 feet bgs (MW-2 on 12/27/1993). However, it is possible that
the mimmum measurement was an anomaly, as the next minimum depth to water measurement
was 12.04 ft bgs (MW-8 on 1/18/2005). Historically, depth-to-water measurements have more
typically ranged around 15 to 20 feet bgs (Table 2). Also presented in Table 2 are historic
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination reported from monitoring well samples
collected at the Site. Table 3 presents historic concentrations of fuel additives reported from
monitoring well samples collected from the Site. Ground-water flow direction during the first
quarter monitoring event on 20 February 2007 was to the northeast at a gradient of 0.004 ft/ft.
Historic ground-water flow directions and gradients for the Site are summarized in Table 4,
along with a rose diagram graphically illustrating this trend in flow directions. Based on
historical quarterly ground-water monitoring data, potentiometric contours indicate that local
ground water generally flows towards the northeast. Although this flow direction seems contrary
to the surface topography and assumed flow direction towards the southwest, it is similar to the
recent ground-water flow directions reported at the nearby Chevron Station across the street at
7225 Bancroft Avenue. The fact that ground water contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons
is not found in higher concentrations in the northeast portion of the Site may be due in some part
to the southwesterly sloping sandy layers in the southern portion of the Site.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, BAI prepared this
Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Report following additional soil and ground-water
characterization using CPT technology at the Former BP Service Station No.11117, located at
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California. Investigation activities were conducted in
accordance with the BAI Work Plan for Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation dated 16
October 2006, as approved by the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter
dated 19 March 2007. Based on the findings of this investigation, BAI concludes the following:

» The logs of borings CPT-1 and CPT-2 in the southern portion of the Site exhibited two
water-bearing sandy soil layers at depths between 28-42 ft bgs. These relatively sandy
layers appear to dip in the southwestern direction — contrary to the prevailing ground-
water flow direction towards the northeast.

o Lower permeable soils are predominant below the ground-water table in the northeasterly
portion of the Site. The log of boring CPT-3 shows the water-bearing sandy strata
appearing to pinch out in this portion of the Site.

+ Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the two sandy
strata in the southern portion of the Site, including GRO between 25,000 pg/l to 170,000
ug/l, benzene up to 7,700 pg/l, and MTBE up to 6,500 pg/l.

« No ground-water samples could be collected from 60 ft bgs within the sandy silts and
clayey silts that were present below 42 ft bgs.
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Based on information obtained and presented in this Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Report,
BAI makes the following recommendations:

+ Dual-phase extraction well screens should be installed across the sandy soil layers with
significantly-elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons found in the southern
portion of the Site (in the vicinity of borings CPT-1 and CPT-2). These newly-proposed
DPE wells should be connected to the DPE remediation system currently in design for the
Site.

7.0 CLOSURE

This document has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. The
findings presented in this report are based upon the observations of Stratus field personnel,
points of investigation and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America Analytical
Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California). Services were performed in accordance with the
generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is intended. It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater
conditions could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site
conditions could occur at some time in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage or other factors.
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Figure 4. Historical Depth to Water Measurements
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, California
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Table 1. Summary of Depth-Discrete Ground-Water Sampling Data
Former BP Service Station No, 11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California (ACEH Case No. RO0000356)
Laboratory Analytical Results (pp/l)
Total
Boring 1.D, Date GRO |Benzene| Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes | MTRE | DIPE | ETBE | TBA | TAME | Ethanol | EDB | 1,2 DCA
CPT-1-30"-34' 4/27/2007 25,000 <50 57 1,200 2,400 <50 <50 <50 | <2,000 <50 1 <30,000| <50 <50
CPT-1-37"-41" 4/27/2007 | 170,000 | 2,300 600 2,600 9,600 190 <120 | <120 | <5,000| <120 | <75,000( <120 <120
CPT-2-28'-32 442712007 29,000 450 670 2,100 4,100 <100 | <100 | <100 | <4,000 | <100 1§ <60,000] <100 <100
CPT-2-37'-41' 4/27/2007 26,000 | 7,700 <50 530 290 6,500 <50 <50 2,400 <50 | <30,000| <50 <50
CPT-3-23'-27 4/26/2007 <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <(.5 <300 <{.5 <0.5
CPT-3-28"-32' 4/26/2007 170 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 280 <2.5 <2.5 <100 <2.5 <1,500 <2.5 <2.5
CPT-3-56'-60' 4/27/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <300 <0.5 <0.5
Water Quality Objectives*

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, C4-C12
1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether ETBE = Ethyl tert-buty! ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

* = Water Quality Objectives compiled from the CRWQCB's A4 Compilation of Water Quality Goals - August 2003 and from other CRWQCB sources.



Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7218 Bancrofi Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Dafe P/INP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lnb pH Comments
EX-1

0/a00a!

[SfaithuRD
8/29/2006

s

B0

i
TR

Fer s

SEQM

i

8/29/2006
3
2/20/2007

MW-1
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (up/L)
‘Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msh (fect bgs) {feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTERE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-1 Cont.

3/15/1993

et

12/27/1993

il

sl i

7/22/1994 26

2ripestiinbitls
Iy

£ Hisa

1/25/1995

sEb TR
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Llevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bas)

Product
Thiclkmess
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in (ng/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Taloene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(emg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-I Cont.

3/27/2000

et

DI T
TEETHE T
9/20/2001
g T
TR

2/28/2002

5703730
08/31/2004

01/E8/2005

orthl

it

i
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Preduct Whater Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well ond Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (Feet msl} (feet hgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lnb pH Comments

MW-1 Cont.

el

9/15/1992

4/19/1995
s

1992

irextratEiH

E0/5/1993

41’28”99';

560,000

1,200

i
HiY
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Onkland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Whater Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {fect hgs) (feet) (fect msl)} TPHg | Benzene ; Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE no Lab pH Comments

MW-2 Cont.

74111997

=00:000
420,000

s

180,000 | 25,000

360,000 | 22,000

T
200,000

wHEH

140,000

9/12/2002

vy

8/27/2003 ) ) 65 120,000
22 B N 2t £

e

3/2004 | ' ) . 130,000
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Statien #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Preduocet Water Level Concentrations in {(pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl} (fect bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cant.

09
9/15/1992

—_— W — -
12 2

TR R R

300

10,000

S

|os6

136y

At
i b
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancrofi Ave., Oakiand, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msi)

Depth to
‘Water
{fcet hos)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzenc

Tatal
Xyvlenes

MTBE

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-3 Cont.

1201996

ﬂﬁsr?m

12/11/2000

TR

it

6/19/2001

Page 7 of 21



Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC
Well nnd Elevation
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl)

Depth to
Walter
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(fect)

Whater Level
Elcvation
{feet msly

Concentrations in {pg/L)

GRO/
TPHy

Benzene

Ethyl- Total

Toluene { Benzene { Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L}
bO

Lab

Comments

MW-3 Cont.

B

06/29/2005

Pt

11/03/2005

3/30/2006

ﬁﬁ’éimg BT

R

006

10/13/1994

<30

s

1,200

FEER I

8,600

13,000 2,100

SEhEiiny
e

ftntiia
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Preduoct Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal {mp/L)
Somple Date P/NP (feet msi) {feet bgs) (fect) {Tcet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.

i

11/8/1996

ST

1311

3/2/1999

B

ISt R R

PR T [

26,000 3,600

110,000 | 9,100
s e rt] (RS LTI

N

o .?ﬁwﬁilvg{:

.ﬁ;ziy&.ﬁf i

Hatid

tre el T

5008

HE

P

000
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11317, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP {feet msh) {feet hgs) (feet) {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comnents
MW-4 Cont.

12/£1/2000

6/19/2001

12/27/2001

VIE

HHEHE R

5/12/2003

5/30/2006

| 1/29/2006

Fihatha

4,580

it

180,000

120,000

450,000

140,000

1£zsini

HETHEER R

25,000
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) (feet bgs) (fect) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzeac | Toluene ; Benzene | Xyleres MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-4

50.32

e
EER Y

Page

11021



Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Datn: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (np/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elcvation GRO/ LEthyi- Taotal {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.

'5/10/1999

PRI
i

12/23/199%

i
SEEEE

5/22/2000

0/2003

5/30/2006
20,2006

it
St
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msh)

Depth to
Water
(et bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Conccatrations in {#

a/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzenc

Toluene

Lthyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

Comments

MW-6 Cont.

<50

<0.50

<0.50

SRR

10/

i3t

9
5/10/1999

ek

TR

130t
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/INP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Conceatrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Tota}
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)

Lah

pH

Comments

MW-7 Cont,

bl He i

08/31/2004

s

HRHEAREHE

01/18/2005

2720/2007

MWw-8
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bgs)

Prodact
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Tolucne

Lthyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

1
9/20/2001

n;«xﬁunﬂ}

krsiashrise

i

Page 15 of 21



Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal (mg/L})
Sample Date P/NP (feet msly {feet bps) (feet) (feet msl} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Beazene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lah pH Comments
MW-8 Cent.

i
11/23/2004

12

e

T
11/29/2006

RS

1/12/1996

Bk

7/1/1997

1y

5/6/1998

T Tl

Frtirrels
132

AR LHET

Telab Aty

5280
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) (feet bps) {feet) (feet msl) TPHE | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE BO Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

e

122311999

6/19/2001

T e

" 122772001

versrsy

HRaBbRERIR T

6/28/2002

11/23/2004

i

iR

5/30/2006

ey

glgmzé

ot
L
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Concentrations in (ug/L}

TOC Depth to Product Water Level
Well and Elevation Water TFhiclmess Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Commeats

MW-3 Cont.

316

T

FETbit s r R

£2/30/1998

B

N
Al i

T

i

5
L%
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 72106 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Cancentrations In (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elcvation GRO/ Ethyi- Total {mp/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet ms]) (Feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Teluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.

01/18/2005

R

02/14/2006

2120/2007

71211996

e prty

()i

SIREHHIEERR S

L
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or laboratory reporting limit
-— = Not analyzed/spplicable/measurable

up/L. = Microgmms per liter

ANA = Apamatrix, Inc.

ATl = Analytical Technologies, Inc,

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in fi bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surfnce

ft MSL = Feet nbove mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwaler elevetion in ft MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQ/SEQM = Sequoin/Sequoia Morgan Hill Annlytical
SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gesoline

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = Concentrations reported as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primerily dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.
d = Blind duplicate.

e = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.

f=Well not sumplet due to presence of free product (FP).

¢ = Well inaccessible.

h = TOC not surveyed.

i= Travel blank.

j = EPA method by 8020\8260,

% = Samples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time,

1= A copy of the documentation for this datn can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2. The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.
m = Thiclkness of SPH is only an estimate, The resulting GWE will not be used in contouring.

n = Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, (otal xylenes, and fuel oxygenates.
o = Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

q = Discrele peak @ C35-C6.

= Well was dry.

5= Sheen in well.

t = DTW and resulting GWE were anomalous end not used in groundwater contouring.

u = Anomalously low concentrations reported from Combrin. Do not appear o support historic trends,

v = Unable 1o locate well,

w = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitation range.

x = Initial analysis for MTBE within holding time but required dilution.

NOTES:
Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 ft MSL,

GWE adjusted assuming a specific pravity of 0.75 for FP,

During the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the Inboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g wos changed to GRO. The resuiting duta may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel

Poge 20 0f 21



range resulting in o higher concentration being reported.
Beginning in second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was chonged from C6-C10 to C4-ClL2.

Values for pH and DO are {ield messurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultanis. Broadbent & Associates, Inc, has not verified the
accuracy of this informatien.
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/l.)
Sample Date fithanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
EX-1

i

A
iftries

<1,G600

A el AR

F e s

005

22012007

MW-1

L/ LO/2003

T

Hepb et ¢

05/04/2004
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Caoncentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanaol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-BCA EDB Comments

S

Eiarwa er 1 AR

: i
<10,000

e

PR PR A A

OOITI005

Eace;

SEiEiL

& ity A 2 4 o
11/10/2003 <100,600 <20,000 25,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.

<[00,000
i
T

<10,000

T Tnﬁ“t’

27202007

MW-6

pytenciit]
s, Al b H '“%gxi"i‘fz*fﬁ
RS ;;;ixﬁ! E S e : IR R

DSI D4l2004

syt
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in {(pg/L}
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETRE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-7 Cont.

bkl SR et e

<{.50

iR

02/03/2004

il T

<15,000

0510412004

11/23/2004

06/29/2005
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Stution #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well nnd Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TRA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont. )
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
< = Not detected above reported detection Hmit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane

ug/L = Micrograms per Liter

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

EDB = 1, 2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl cther

TAME = teri-Amyl methy] ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verficiation for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

b = Initial analysis for MTBE within holding time but required dilution.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbeat & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consuliants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 4. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
9/12/2002 Northeast 0.03

Jiil A '
3/10/2003 Northeast 0.03
: Githe
North-Northeast 0.036

e in i o AT FTR R oo o

8/27/2003

e

Northeast

2/20/2007

Note: The data within this table caliected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associotes, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Assacintes, Inc. hus not verified the accuracy of this information,

NORTH
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS SITE ASSESSMENT FIELD DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Gregg Drilling Final Data Package, Well Permit, Site Plan with
Field Modifications, and Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)
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MAY 1 & 7007
3 3330 Comeron Park Drive, Ste 550
= Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005
May 16, 2007
Project No. E11117-01
Mr. Tom Venus, P.E.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, California 95926
Re: Site Assessment Field Data Package

Former BP Service Station No. 11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
Field Work Dates: April 16, 25, 26, 27, 2007

General Information

Fieldwork was conducted by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus) in accordance with
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.’s (Broadbent) Work Plan for Onsite Soil and Ground-Water
Investigation, dated October 16, 2006 (the Work Plan), and in accordance with
conditional approval and comments outlined in the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency letter dated March 19, 2007. Final boring locations were based on a site
map emailed to Stratus on March 23, 2007,

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sarah Salcedo / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (775) 343-2295/(530) 676-6000

Date: April 16, 2007 Arrival: 10:15 Departure: 14:10
On-Site Supplier Representative: Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed:  Physically marked proposed boring locations for
Underground Service Alert (USA) and cleared proposed driiling locations CPT-1, CPT-2,
and CPT-3 using a private utility locating subconiractor.

Variations from Work Scope: Due to the presence of a metal utility line running SE along
the inside of the planter near proposed CPT-1 location, this boring needed to be relocated
about 10 feet east of the proposed location. Contacted Broadbent on April 16, 2007 to
discuss.

Weather Conditions: Not noted.

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.
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Date: April 25, 2007 Arrival: 07:45 Departure: 17:05

On-Site Supplier Representative: Allan Dudding / Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Cleared four (4) boreholes at each of the three proposed CPT
locations to approximately 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) using an air and water knife.
Details and/or Variations from Work Scope:  Clearance of multiple holes at each
location was conducted to allow discrete sampling locations, if site conditions warranted.
Weather Conditions: Not noted.

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Daie: Aprl 26, 2007 Arrival: 07:00 Departure: 17:30
On-Site Supplier Representative: Sarah Salcedo / Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Advanced cone penetrometer test (CPT) borings with
ultraviolet induced flourescence (UVIF) at locations CPT-1, CPT-2, and CPT-3.
Conducted groundwater sampling at CPT-3 location.

Details and/or Variations from Work Scope.

e At CPT-1, the boring was advanced with a UVIF module to a depth of
approximately 41 feet bgs when refusal was met.

e At CPT-2, since the UVIF module is larger in diameter than the CPT rods, and
therefore increases friction considerably (per Gregg In-Situ), in an attempt to
make the desired depth of 60 feet without refusal, no UVIF was performed and the
boring was able to be advanced to a total depth of approximately 60 feet bgs.

e During the advancement of CPT-2, five separate pore pressure dissipation tests
were conducted at depths of approximately 14.6, 23.1, 30.0, 50.7, and 60.0 feet
bgs.

s At CPT-3, the boring was advanced with a UVIF module to a depth of
approximately 60 feet bgs.

» At the CPT-3 location, in a separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC screen was
opened from 18 to 22 feet bgs. After 1 hour elapsed, no groundwater
accumulated. The same hole was deepened, and a temporary PVC screen was
opened from 23 to 27 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated after approximately 23
minutes and was sampled. The same hole was deepened further, and a temporary
PVC screen was opened from 28 to 32 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated after
approximately 4 minutes and was sampled.

Weather Conditions: Sunny, approximately 65°F.
Unusual Field Conditions: None.

KABP-ARCO Executc\l 15172007 Data PackagesiAres_11117_031607_CPT Data Package.doc STRATUS
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Date: April 27, 2007 Arrival: 07:30 Departure: 18:00

On-Site Supplier Representative: Sarah Salcedo / Collin Fischer

Scope of Work Performed: Completed groundwater sampling at CPT-3 location.
Conducted groundwater sampling at CPT-1 and CPT-2 locations. Advanced an
additional CPT boring (CPT-1a).

Details and/or Variations from Work Scope:

o At the CPT-3 location, in a separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC screen was
opened from 56 to 60 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated immediately and was
sampled.

» At the CPT-1 location, in a separate adjacent boring, one additional CPT boring
(called CPT-1a) was advanced without the UVIF tip, in an attempt to reach target
depth of 60 feet bgs at this location. Boring CPT-1a was advanced to a depth of
60.039 feet bgs.

o At the CPT-1 location, in a separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC screen was
opened from 30 to 34 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated after approximately 7
minutes and was sampled. The same hole was deepened, and a temporary PVC
screen was opened from 37 to 41 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated in
approximately 15 minutes and was sampled.

s At the CPT-1 location, in another separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC
screen was opened from 56 to 60 feet bgs. After 1 hour elapsed, no groundwater
accumulated.

e At the CPT-2 location, in a separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC screen was
opened from 28 to 32 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated immediately and was
sampled. The same hole was deepened, and a temporary PVC screen was opened
from 37 to 41 feet bgs; groundwater accumulated immediately and was sampled.

e At the CPT-2 location, in another separate adjacent boring, a temporary PVC
screen was opened from 56 to 60 feet bgs. Groundwater began to accumulate
after 23 minutes; however, after an elaspsed time of 90 minutes, an msufficient
quantity of water (less than 1 VOA) for sampling purposes had accumulated. The
screen interval was increased an additional 8 feet (screen open from 48 to 60 feet
bgs). After an additional 30 minutes elapsed; no groundwater accumulated.

Weather Conditions: Sunny, approximately 75°F.
Unusual Field Conditions: None.

Chemical Analyses: Seven groundwater samples were submitted to TestAmerica of
Morgan Hill, California, for chemical analyses outlined in the Work Plan. A copy of the

analytical report is attached.

Waste Disposal: Waste material will be removed from the site for disposal by Belshire
Environmental Services, following the completion of analytical profiling.

KABP-ARCO Executeil 11172007 Data Packages\Arco_11117_0551607_CPT Data Packape.doc STRATUS
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Survey: No survey of the boring locations was requested in the Work Plan. A map
showing the final (field measured) locations of the CPT and water sampling borings is
attached.

This submittal presents data collected in association with the advancement of two CPT
borings (CPT-2 and CPT-1a) and two CPT/UVIF borings (CPT-1 and CPT-3), and the
advancement of six adjacent separate borings for the collection of groundwater samples.
Attachments include field data sheets, Gregg In-Situ’s Final Data Package (includes CPT
logs, UVIF output, pore pressure dissipation test graphs), a copy of the laboratory
analytical report, a copy of the well permit, and a site plan with field modifications. The
information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a
report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data
and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations.

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer

identified above.
P ‘
7 N
] // Jay R. Jahnson

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

e oS

Sarah O. Salcedo, P.G
Senior Geologist

Attachments:’

o Field Data Sheets

e Gregg In Situ’s Data Package (includes CPT logs, UVIF output, pore pressure
dissipation test graphs)

¢ Laboratory Analytical Report

e Alameda County Public Works Agency — Water Resouces Well Permit

¢ Site Plan with field modifications (original supplied by Broadbent)

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 11172007 Data Packages\Arco_L1117_051607_CPT Data Package.doe STRATUS
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GREGG IN SITU, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

April 30, 2007

Stratus

Attn:  Sarah Salcedo

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste. 550
Cameron Park, California 95682

Subject: CPT Site Investigation
Arco #11117
Oakland, California
GREGG Project Number: 07-129MA

Dear Ms, Salcedo:

The following report presents the results of GREGG Drilling & Testing's Cone Penetration Test
investigation for the above referenced site. The following testing services were performed:

1 Cone Penetration Tests (CPTU) X
2 Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPD)
3 Seismic Cone Penetration Tests (SCPTU) ]
4 Resistivity Cone Penetration Tests (RCPTU) ]
5 UVIF Cone Penetration Tests (UVIFCPTU) X
6 Groundwater Sampling (GWS)
7 Soil Sampling (SS) ]
8 Vapor Sampling (VS) ]
g Vane Shear Testing (VST) ]
10| SPT Energy Calibration (SPTE) ]

A list of reference papers providing additional background on the specific tests conducted is
provided in the bibliography following the text of the report. If you would like a copy of any of
these publications or should you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this
report, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (925) 313-5800.

Sincerely,
GREGG Dirilling & Testing, Inc.

Mary Walden
Operations Manager

950 Howe Rd » Martinez, Californin 94553 o (925} 313-5800 ¢ FAX (925) 313-0302
OTHER OFFICES: LOS ANGELES « HOUSTON » SOUTH CAROLINA

wwaw ereaadrilling. com



EGG

GREGG IN SITU, INC,
Eﬁ GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES
Cone Penetration Test Sounding Summary
-Table 1-
CPT Sounding | Date Termination Depth Depth of Groundwater Depth of Soil Samples Depth of Pore Pressure
Identification (Feet) Samples (Feet) {Feet) Dissipation Tests (Feet)
CPT-01 4/26/07 41 - - -
CPT-01a 4/21/07 60 34, 41, 60 - -
CPT-02 4/26/07 60 32, 41, 60 - 14.6, 23.1, 30.0, 50.7,
60.0
CPT-03 4/26/07 60 20NR, 22, 32, 60 -

950 Howe Rd * Martinez, California 94553 » (925) 313-5800 » FAX (925) 313-0302
OTHER OFFICES: LOS ANGELES » HOUSTON » SCUTH CAROLINA




Site: ARCO#11117 Engineer: S.SALCEDO
Sounding: CPT-01A Date: 4/27/2007 08:00
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STRATUS Site: ARCO#11117 Engineer: S.SALCEDO

Sounding: CPT-02 Date: 4/26/2007 08:04
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Site: ARCO #11117 Engineer: S.SALCEDO
Sounding: CPT-01 Date: 4/26/2007 06:26
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Site: ARCO #11117 Engineer; 8.SALCEDO
Sounding: CPT-01 Date: 4/26/2007 06:26
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STRATUS Site: ARCO #11117 Engineer: S.SALCEDO

Sounding: CPT-03 Date: 4/26/2007 11:43
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STRATUS Site: ARCO #11117 Engineer: 5.5ALCEDO
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STRATUS

SiteARCO #11117
Location:CPT-02

Duversita: S _SALCEDO
Date:04:-25:07 08:04

20 .0~

Pare Pressure (psi)

PORE PRESSURE DISSIPATION RECORD

TIME (sec?

File: 123002 .PPC
Depth (m?»: 18.30
CFfE>: 60.04
Duration : 765.0s
U-nmin: 3.46 0.0s
U-max: 12.57 765_0s
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APPENDIX CPT



ESS Cone Penetration Testing Procedure
R (CPT)

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. carries out all Cone Penetration Tests (CPT) using an
integrated electronic cone system, Figure CPT. The soundings were conducted using a
20 ton capacity cone with a tip area of 15 cm? and a friction sleeve area of 225 cm?.
The cone is designed with an equal end area friction sleeve and a tip end area ratio of
0.85.

The cone takes measurements of cone
bearing (q.), sleeve friction (f) and
penetration pore water pressure (u;) at 5-
cm intervals during penetration to provide
a nearly continuous hydrogeologic log.
CPT data reduction and interpretation is
performed in real time facilitating on-site
decision making. The above mentioned
parameters are stored on disk for further
analysis and reference. All CPT
soundings are performed in accordance
with revised (2002) ASTM standards (D
5778-95).

| MRe—Soilseal
- M Electric cable for signal transmission
i [ef T Water seal

Friction foad celf

__kw Friction sleeve

Inclinometer {lx & ly)

' Tipload cell
The cone also contains a porous filter ploadce

element located directly behind the cone
tip (u2), Figure CPT. It consists of porous
plastic and is 5.0mm thick. The filter
element is used to obtain penetration pore
pressure as the cone is advanced as well
as Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests
(PPDT's) during appropriate pauses in
penetration. It should be noted that prior
to penetration, the element is fully
saturated with silicon oil under vacuum
pressure to ensure accurate and fast
dissipation.

o} Water seal

Soil seal
Pore pressure transducer

Fllter

Cone Tip

Figure CPT

When the soundings are complete, the test holes are grouted using a Gregg In Situ
support rig. The grouting procedures generally consist of pushing a hollow CPT rod
with a "knock out" plug to the termination depth of the test hole. Grout is then pumped
under pressure as the tremie pipe is pulled from the hole. Disruption or further
contamination to the site is therefore minimized.



ESS Cone Penetration Test Data & Interpretation
]

Soil behavior type and stratigraphic interpretation is based on relationships between cone
bearing (g.), sleeve friction (£), and pore water pressure (u;). The friction ratio (R) is a
calculated parameter defined by 100//q. and is used to infer soil behavior type. Generally:
Cohesive soils (clays)

* High friction ratio (R) due to small cone bearing (g.)

« (Generate large excess pore water pressures (uz)
Cohesionless soils (sands)

» Low friction ratio (R) due to large cone bearing (g.)

» Generate very little excess pore water pressures (us)

A complete set of baseline readings are taken prior to and at the completion of each
sounding to determine temperature shifts and any zero load offsets. Corrections for
temperature shifts and zero load offsets can be extremely important, especially when the
recorded loads are relatively small. In sandy soils, however, these corrections are generally
negligible.

The cone penetration test data collected from your site is presented in graphical form in
Appendix CPT. The data includes CPT logs of measured scil parameters, computer
calculations of interpreted soil behavior types (SBT), and additional geotechnical parameters.
A summary of locations and depths is available in Table 1. Note that all penetration depths
referenced in the data are with respect to the existing ground surface.

Soil interpretation for this project was conducted using recent correlations developed by
Robertson et al, 1990, Figure SBT. Note that it is not always possible to clearly identify a soil
type based solely on q., f, and #. In these situations, experience, judgment, and an
assessment of the pore pressure dissipation data should be used to infer the soit behavior

type.

1000
ZONE [Qt/N SBT

1 2 Sensitive, fine grained
8 2 1 Organic materials
E 100 3 1 C!ay

4 1.5 § Silty clay to clay
g 5 2 Clayey silt to silty clay
E 6 2.5 Sandy silt to clayey silt
E 7 3 {Silty sand to sandy silt
8 1 8 4 _ Sand to silty sand

9 5 1 Sand

10 <) Gravely sand to sand

11 i Very stiff fine grained*

12 2 Sand to clayey sand*

*gver consolidated or cemented

1 2 4 5 8 T 8
Friction Ratlo (%), Rf

Figure 58T
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Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT)

Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT's) conducted at various intervals measured
hydrostatic water pressures and determined the approximate depth of the ground water
table. A PPDT is conducted when the cone is halted at specific intervals determined by
the field representative. The variation of the penetration pore pressure (z) with time is
measured behind the tip of the cone and recorded by a computer system.
Pore pressure dissipation data can be interpreted to provide estimates of;

In order to correctly interpret
the equilibrium piezometric
pressure and/or the phreatic
surface, the pore pressure
must be monitored until such
time as there is no variation in
pore pressure with time,
Figure PPDT. This time is
commonly referred to as tgp,
the point at which 100% of the
excess pore pressure has
dissipated.

A complete reference on pore
pressure dissipation tests is
presented by Robertson et al.
1992.

A summary of the pore
pressure dissipation tests is
summarized in Table 1. Pore
pressure dissipation data is
presented in graphical form in
Appendix PPDT.

Equilibrium piezometric pressure
Phreatic Surface

In situ horizontal coefficient of consolidation {cy)
In situ horizontal coefficient of permeability (&)

Ground
2

™ Pore Pressure {u)

Peone - Depih ol Cone
Bwaler - Deplh 1o Waler Table
Hyaler - Head of Water

measured hera

Denspun, o Praps £masem {ulin W Clay

e

U - it pon pressu

time

Dhetcistan of ore Pressurs ()i e

Ug + el bntum pore petsurn

time

Dxaciston o Fuvm Fiistklrd [U) 1 Gl Saml,
harva SiE and basty OF Clay

! Ug - el jzorm ressure
0—

tirfs

Waler Table Calculation

Dwater = Dcone - Hwater

where Hwater = Uge {depth units)

Useful Conversion Factors:

1psi = 0.704dm =2.31 feet ({water}
1tsf = 0.958 bar = 13.9 psi
1m = 3.28 feel

Figure PPDT
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Ultra Violet Induced Flourescence
(UVIFCPTu) .

Gregg In Situ, Inc. conducts Ultra Violet Induced UV Induced
Fluorescence (UVIF) Cone Penefration Tests using a Fluorescence
UVIF module that is located behind the standard
piezocone, Figure UVIF. The ultra viclet induced
fluorescence cone works on the principle that
polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH's), mixed with soil and
groundwater, fluoresce when irradiated by ultra violet

light. Therefore, by measuring the UVIF intensity of the “
soil and groundwater the lateral and vertical extent of Triaxial Geophones
polyaromatic hydrocarbon contamination in the ground (Ve V)
can be determined.

_ Fibre Optic
Cable

~Ultra Violet
Source

.. Sapphire
Window

Inclinometer

The UVIF module uses principles of fluorescence ey
-l

spectrometry by irradiating the soil with uitra violet light.
The hydrocarbon molecules absorb the UV light energy
during radiation and immediately re-emit the light at a P
longer wavelength. This re-emission is termed Load Cells |
fluorescence. The difference between the excitation (250
nm) and emission (275-550 nm) wavelengths is called
the Stokes shift. Specific hydrocarbon compounds can Elorment =
be identified by the magnitude of their Stokes shift refer @“ Cone Tip{4e)
to Figure EWL.

I~ Thermistor

—— Friction
Sleeve {Fg)

| | Pore Pressure
| Transducer(u,)

Porous Filter

Figure UVIF
In general, as the number of aromatic rings L
increase the fluorescent response shifts ULTRA VIOLET INDUCED FLUORESCENCE
toward longer wavelengths. Therefore, " EMISSION WAVELENGTHS '
’Ighter CDmpOundS tend tO ﬂuoresce at 85 OCTANE UNLEADED Numbar 2 HESEL 10Wa0 MOTOR OIL
shorter wavelengths and heavier compounds GASOLINE (50 ppr) {8 ppm) {6 ppm)
fluoresce at longer wavelengths. ?.5: 500 — 7] 600 ] 200
The UVIF module contains a fiber optic cable |z *®] Nl et I
that captures the emitted radiation and sends E aood | oo | 0
it to an amplifier at the surface so the |2 . ||| = B it IO | B
intensity can be recorded. g b ] 200] | 1004

£ 1004 R T 2 N W

The UVIF data is displayed in graphical form |3 VL_ ol NS S i
along with soil behavior type and other 250 350 450 250 350 450 - 250 360 450
caiculated parameters with the corresponding ' EMISSION WAVELENGTH (nm)

CPT plot.

For a detailed reference on UVIF cone
testing, refer to Woeller et. al., 2000. Figure EWL (After Fontana, 1994)
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Al Groundwater Sampling
] (GWS)

Gregg In Situ, Inc. conducts groundwater sampling using a Hydropunch® type
groundwater sampler, Figure GWS. The groundwater sampler has a retrievable
stainless steel or disposable PVC screen with steel drop off tip. This allows for samples
to be taken at multiple depth intervals within the same sounding location. In areas of
slower water recharge, provisions may be made to set temporary PVC well screens
during sampling to allow the drill rig to advance to the next sample location while the
groundwater is allowed {o infiltrate.

The groundwater sampler operates by
advancing 1 % inch hollow push rods with the
filter tip in a closed configuration to the base
of the desired sampling interval. Once at the
desired sample depth, the push rods are
retracted; exposing the encased filter screen
and allowing groundwater to infiltrate
hydrostatically from the formation inio the
inlet screen. A small diameter bailer
(approximately % or % inch} is lowered
through the push rods into the screen section
for sample collection. The number of
downhole frips with the bailer and time
necessary to complete the sample collection
at each depth interval is a function of
sampling profocols, volume requirements,
and the yield characteristics and storage
capacity of the formation. Upon completion
of sample collection, the push rods and
sampler, with the exception of the PVC
screen and steel drop off tip are retrieved to
the ground surface, decontaminated and
prepared for the next sampling event.

A summary of the groundwater samples
collected, including the sampling date, depth

and location identification, is presented in
Table 1 and the corresponding CPT plot. Figure GWS

For a detailed reference on direct push groundwater sampling, refer to Zemo et. al.,
1992.
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B83 Inrvis Drive
Morpan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America s

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM WW-leslamencalisc.cor

8 May, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Camercon Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order: MQEQQ26

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/30/07 20:20. If you
have any questions concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jorvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. [estamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0D26
Reported:
05/08/07 14:23

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Somple ID Eahoratory 1D Motrix Date Snmpled Date Reccived

CPT-3-23-27 MQE0026-01 Water 04/26/07 16:31 04/30/07 20:20
CPT-3-28%-32 MQE0026-02 Water 04/26/07 16:46  04/30/07 20:20
Cri-3-56"60 MQED026-03 Water 04/27/07 08:40  04/30/07 20:20
CPT-1-30%-34 MQEQ0026-04 Water 04/27/07 11:15  04/30/07 20:20
CPT-1-37-41' MQE0026-05 Water 04/27/07 11:40  04/30/07 20:20
CPT-2-28'-32" MQE0026-06 Water 04/27/07 14:00  04/30/07 20:20
CPT-2-37'-41" MQE0026-07 Water 04/27/07 14:09  04/30/07 20:20

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8013B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociunent. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced i ity entivety.

Page 2 of 23



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CQRPORATION

B85 Jnrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-59600

FAX {408} 782-4308
Www.tesinmezricaitc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project; BP Heritage #11117,0aklond, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Monager: Jay Johnson

MQED26
Reported:

(5/08/07 14:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
CPT-3-23-27' (MQE0026-01) Water Sampled: 04/26/07 16:31 Reeeived: 04/30/07 20520
Gasoline Range Orgonics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 JEC200F 05/02/07 05/02/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 100 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 24 % 60-135 " " " "
CPT-3-28'-32' (MQE0026-02) Water Sampled: 04/26/07 16:46 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 170 50 ugl 1 7E02001  05/02/07 050207 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 85 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " " v "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 80 % 60-135 " " " "
CPT-3-56'-60" (MQE0026-03) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 08:40 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 7E02001 05/02/07 05/02/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 04 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 94 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 91 % 60-13% " " " "
CPT-1-30"-34' (MQEQD026-04) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 11:15 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 25000 5000  upht 100 7E02003 05/02/07 05/03/07 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 116 % 60123 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % §0-1210 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 104 % 6i)-135% " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Tiwe results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jnrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
W, lestamerienine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco}
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033

MQE0026
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manoger: Jay Johnson 05/08/07 14:23
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting
Annlyle Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method HNote
CPT-1-37"-41' (MQE}26-05) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 11:40 Received: 04/30/07 20:20 BZ
Gusoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 170000 12000 up/l 250 7ED4002 05/04/07 05/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 103 % 60-135 " " " "
CPT-2-28'-32' (MQEB026-06) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 14:00 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
Gnsoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 29000 10000 ug/l 200  TE03005 05/03/07  05/03/07  LUFTGCMS
Surragate: 1,2-Dichiorpethane-d4 1080 %% 60-123 " " " .
Surrogate; Dibremafluoramethane 101 % 75-120) " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % an-120 " " " #
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 02% 60-135 " " " "
CPT-2-37'-41' (MQE(0026-07) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 14:09 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 26000 5000 ug/t 100 TE0AQ04  05/04/07  03/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92% 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 95% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 60-135 " " " -

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. Unfess otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,

This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 23



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgon Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MQEQ026

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TK-0033 Reported:

Comeron Park CA, 95682 Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 03/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anplyzed Method Nntes
CPT-3-23'-27 (MQEQ026-01) Water Sampled: 04/26/07 16:31 Recceived: 04/30/07 20:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/] 1 TEO2008  05/02/07  05/02/07 EPA B260B
Benzene 0.51 0.50 n " “ " " "
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 " 0 n " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " 0 " n "
Methyl tert-butyt ether 9.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-120) o " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 60-135 " " " "
CPT-3-28'-32' (MQE0026-02) Water  Sampled: 04/26/07 16:46  Received: 04/30/07 20:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 ug/l 5 JE02001  05/02/07  05/02/07 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 100 " " 0 " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.5 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 15 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1500 " " 0 " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " “ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 280 2.5 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 90 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Tohwene-d8 92% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 % 60-133 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis,

Titis analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 23



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {108) 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0nkland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033

MQE0026
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 935682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 05/08/07 14:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Methed Noted
CPT-3-56'-60" (MQE0026-03) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 08:40 Reccived: 04/30/07 20:20

tert-Amy| methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 TED200L  05/02/07  03/02/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
tert-Buly! aleohol ND 20 " " " " 0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.4 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XNyienes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 75-120 " " i "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 94 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 94 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene % 61-135 " " " "
CPT-1-30"-34' (MQE0026-04) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 11:15 Received: 04/30/07 20:20

tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 50 uglf 100 TEG2003  05/02/07  05/03/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 50 " " “ " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 50 " " “ " v a
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " v " 0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " “ " " "
Ethano} ND 30000 " .. " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 ” " 0 0 " )
Ethylbenzene 1200 50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 30 " " " " " n
Toluene 57 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2400 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 60-125 " ” " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 o4 % 80-120 " " " rr
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene 104 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight baxis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

R8BS Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestmmericuine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033

MQEQD26
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 05/08/07 14:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Metlod Note
CPT-1-37-41' (MQE0026-05) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 11:40 Received: 04/30/07 20:20

tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 120 up 250 7EQ7004  05/07/07  05/0707 EFPA 82608
Benzene 2300 120 " " " " " "
teri-Butyl aleohol ND 5000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 120 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 120 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 75000 " " " " u "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 120 " " " " v "
Ethylbenzene 2600 120 " n “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 120 " " " " " "
Toluene 600 120 " " a " " "
Xylenes {total) 9600 120 " " a " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 103 % 73-120 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dicliforoethane-d4 102 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 108 % 60-135 " " " "
CPT-2-28'-32' (MQEQ026-06) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 14:00 Reccived: 04/38/07 20:20

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 100 ug/t 200 TE03005  05/03/07  05/03/07 EPA 82608
Benzene 450 100 v " " " " 0
teri-Buty! aleohoi ND 4000 " " 0 " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 100 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " 0 " " "
Ethanol ND 60000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2100 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Toluenc 670 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 4100 100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 75-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 100 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 60-135 " " n "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady docuntent. Unless otherwise stated, residts are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 25037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-0308
wwiw testumenicaine.cam

Stratus Envirommental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033

MQEQR026
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnsen 05/08/07 14:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Lienit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
CPT-2-37'-41' (MQE0026-07) Water Sampled: 04/27/07 14:09 Received: 04/30/07 20:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 ug/l 100 TEO40D4  05/04/07  Q5/04/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene 100 50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol 2400 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " a " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 30000 u " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene 530 50 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6500 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " “ " " " "
Xylenes (total) 200 50 " " " " " o
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 92 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 % 60-125 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 93% 60-135 " " " !

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance witlh the chain of
custody decument. Unless othenvise stated, results arve reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 23



Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (108} 782-6308

www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arca]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Carmneron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jgy fohnson

MQEN026
Reparted;

05/08/07 14:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Resuly Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E02001 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank {7TE02001-BLK1} Prepured & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 237 " 2510 95 60-123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 241 " 2.51 96 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 " 2.51 96 80-130
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 232 " 2,31 923 60-135
Laboratery Control Sample (TE02001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 494 50 ug/| 500 99 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroeethane-d4 232 " 2,50 93 6f)-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 238 " 2,30 95 75-120
Surragate: Teluene-d8 246 " 250 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 264 " 230 16 60-133
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (7E02001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 489 30 ug/l 500 98 63-120 I 20
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichlaroethane-d4 3,34 " 250 94 6i-125
Surragate: Dibramafluoromethane 242 " 250 97 75-120
Surrogate: Taluene-d8 245 " 2,30 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 2.56 " 2.50 102 60-133
Batch 7E02003 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7E02003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gusoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 30 ug/l
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.68 " 2.50 107 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.40 " 2.50 96 75-1200
Surregate: Toluene-d8 232 " 2.50 93 86-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 234 " 2.50 92 60-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unfess otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 9 of 23



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestnmericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Herilage #11117,0u0kland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Tay Johnson

MQEJ(26
Reported:

(5/08/07 14:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RED
Annlyle Result Lirnit Units Level Result 2REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E02003 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Sample (7E02003-BS2} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 425 50 ug/l 300 85 65-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 275 " 2.50 110 61)-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 233 " 230 93 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-df 240 " 2.50 926 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bramafluorobenzene 2.68 # 2.50 147 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E02003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
Gasoline Range Orponics (C4-C12) 4i1 30 ug/1 500 82 65-§20 3 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.66 ” 250 106 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 238 " 250 0% 73121}
Surrogate: Toliene-d§ 242 * 250 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 257 ” 2,30 103 6i-135
Batch 7E03005 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7E03005-BL.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 up/
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 248 " 250 99 61)-123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 240 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 238 " 2,50 95 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 237 " 2,50 95 60-133
Lahoratory Control Sample (TE03005-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 438 50 ug/l 500 92 65-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2371 " 250 92 60)-123
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 245 " 250 ) 73-120
Surroguate: Toluene-d8 2 " 250 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 2.45 " 2,50 o948 60-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyced in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 23



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAN (408) 782-6308
Wiww.lestamericaine. com

Stratus Environmentn] Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Comeron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0026
Reported:
05/08/07 14:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reportieg Spike Source BREC RPD
Annlyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7E03005 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E03005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 450 50 ug/l 500 90 65-120 2 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d 242 " 2.50 97 6i-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.34 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 242 " 2.50 97 &f1-130
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 247 " 2510 99 6ii-135
Batch 7E04002 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7TE04002-BLK1) Prepured & Analyzed: 05/04/07 BZ
Gasoline Range Organics {(C4-C12) ND 30 ug/l
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-dd 284 " 2,51 114 ofi-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2355 " 2.50 102 75-121)
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,60 " 2.50 104 80-120
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzeng 240 " 250 96 6f-133
Laboratory Control Sample (TE04002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 470 30 ug/l 500 94 65-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 274 " 2.50 1 6i-125
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethans 2356 " 230 102 75-121)
Surragate: Toluene-d8 2.70 " 2.50 108 80-120
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.60 " 2.50 104 6f-135
Lahoratory Control Sample Dup (7E04002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 483 50 ug/l 500 97 65-120 3 20
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,58 " 2,510 103 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 251 " 230 100 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.63 " 2,50 105 80-120
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 258 " 2.50 103 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document, Unless othenwvise stated, results are reported on g wer weight basis,
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 23



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jasvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
wvw testatnericuine. carm

Stratus Environmenta] Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Br., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEDNN26
Reported:

05/08/07 14:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Analyic Result Limit Units Level Result SaREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E04004 - EPA 503GB P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7E04004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ug/l
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-dy 243 * 250 97 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane i 250 W/l 75120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 240 " 250 96 80-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromofiverobenzene 233 " 250 94 60-133
Laboratery Control Sample (TE04004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 460 50 ug/l 500 92 65-120
Surrogate: I, 2-Diciloroethane-dd 241 " 250 96 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromaftuoromethane 240 " 250 26 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 250 104 80-120
Swrrogate: I-Bromafluorobenzene 240 " 250 26 60-133
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E04004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 456 50 ug/| 500 9l a3-120 0.9 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Diclhloroethane-d4 224 " 250 o) 60)-£25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 245 " 250 28 75-120
Surrogate: Tolene-d8 2,48 " 250 929 80-120
Surrogate: J-Bromofluorobenzene 251 " 2.5 1 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Tie resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight bosis.
This analyrical report musst be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 23



Test/America

ARALYTICAL TERTIMNG CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritnge #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0026
Reporteds
05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source PaREC RPD
Annlyte Result Limit Units Level Result “REC Limits RFD Limit Motes
Batch TE02001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7TE02(01-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/]
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Etharol ND 300 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 "
Taluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate; Dibramaofluoramethane 2.4 " 250 96 75-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d 237 " 2,30 95 61-1235
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2,40 " 250 96 80-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 232 " 250 93 6f1-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7E02001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether L3 0.50 ug/l 10.0 113 65-133
Benzene 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 IRl 73-120
tert-Butyl aleohol 200 20 " 200 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether f1.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.3 0.50 " 10.0 13 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-125
Ethanal 205 300 " 200 102 £5-150
Ethyl tect-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 65-130
Ethylbenzene 112 0.50 ! 10.0 112 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 50-140
Toluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 75-120
Xylenes (total) 332 0.50 " 30.0 11 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 242 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicliloraethane-d4 239 " 2350 96 60-125
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 243 " 2.50 97 §0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.50 " 2.50 i0g 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with e chain af
custody document, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTEMG CORPORATION

BBF Inrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritape #11117,0ekland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQO26
Reported:

03/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YUREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %WREC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch TE02001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (TE02001-MS1) Source: MQD1163-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07

tert-Amyl methyi ether 103 5.0 ug/l {6] ND 103 635-135

Benzene 2270 5.0 " {E] 2300 0 75-120 BB, EY
tert-Butyl alcohol 1950 200 " 2000 ND 98 60-135

Di-isopropy ether 97.9 50 " {1,0] ND 98 70-130

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 80-135

1,2-Dichloroethane 0952 5.0 " 100 ND 93 70-125

Ethanol 2150 3000 " 2000 ND 106 15-150

Etiyl teri-butyl ether 96.4 5.0 " 00 ND 96 65-130

Ethylbenzene 307 5.0 " 00 210 g7 75-120

Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 3.0 " {H4] 63 97 50-140

Toluene 1030 50 " [t 940 50 75-120

Xylenes (total) 1340 5.0 N 300 1000 113 75-120

Swrrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 236 " 2.50 o4 75-128

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,26 " 2,50 M0 60-125
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 239 " 2,50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2,56 " 2.50 102 60-135

Matrix Spilee Dup (7E02001-MSD1) Source: MQDI163-02 Prepared & Annlyzed: 035/02/07

tert-Amyl methyl ether 107 30 ug/l 100 ND 107 63-1335 4 25

Henzene 2220 50 " 100 2300 0 753-120 2 20 BB, EY
tert-Butyl alechol 2050 00 " 2000 ND 102 60-135 5 25

Di-isoprapyl ether 103 50 " 100 ND 103 70-130 5 25
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 109 50 " 100 ND 109 80-135 09 30
1,2-Dichlarcethane 102 30 " 100 ND 102 -125 7 35

Ethanol 2270 3000 " 2000 ND 114 13-150 7 25

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 103 5.0 " 100 ND 103 63-130 7 25
Ethylbenzene 318 50 " 100 210 108 75-120 4 20

Methyl terl-butyl ether 169 50 " 100 63 106 50-140 5 25
Toluene 1040 50 " 100 940 100 73-120 | 25

Xylenes (total) 1380 50 " 300 1000 127 75-120 3 20 BA
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 236 " 2.50 o4 73120
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-dd 236 " 250 924 60125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 246 " 2,50 98 80-120
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,51 " 2.50 10 6i1-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jurvis Drive

Moargon Hill, CA 25037
{108) 776-9600

FAX {108} 782-6308
www lestamericaine com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 25682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0ukland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Munager: Jay Johnson

MOQEQ026
Reported:

(5/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %%REC RFD
Analyte Resukt Limit Unils Level Result %REC Limils RPD Litmit Notes
Batch 7E02003 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7TE02003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty] aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isoprapyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethene {EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanof ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (fotal) ND 0.30 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 240 " 2.50 26 75120
Surragate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 2,68 " 2.50 107 60-125
Surrogate: Toluenc-d8 232 " 250 93 80-120
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 231 " 250 92 60-135
Laboratory Contraol Sample (7E02003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/02/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 63-135
Benzene 9,29 0.50 " 10.0 93 75-120
tert-Buty] aleohol o 20 " 200 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 9.47 0.50 " 10.0 95 T0-13¢
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 19.5 0.50 " 190.0 105 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 G.50 " 10.0 111 70-125
Ethanol 195 300 " 200 98 15-150
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 93 75-120
Moethyl tert-buty] ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 50-140
Toluene 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-120
Kylenes (total) 28.0 0.50 " 30.0 93 75-120
Surrogote: Dibromoflucromethane 239 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichlorocthane-d4 2.80 " 2.50 112 60-125
Surrogate: Tolupne-d8 235 " 2.50 94 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 236 " 250 94 6i)-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudts in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in fts entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jnrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiw.iestamericaine, cotn

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cumeron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number; GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQR026
Reported:
05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Anplyte Result Limit Units Level Result BHREC Litnits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 7TEQ2003 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (TE02003-MS1) Source: MQEODI2-01 Prepared: 05/02/07 Analyzed: 05/03/07

tert-Amy| methyl ether 1.6 0.50 ugfl 10.0 ND 116 65-133

Benzene 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 0.79 102 73-120

tert-Butyl aleohol 225 20 ' 200 ND 12 60-133

Di-isapropy] ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 70-130

t,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND nz 80-135

[,2-Dichloroethane 13.0 0.50 " 10,0 ND 130 70-125 LM
Ethanol 250 300 " 200 ND 125 15-£30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether P4 0,50 " 10.0 ND 114 65-130

Ethylbenzene [1.9 0.50 " 16.0 1.0 109 75-120

Methy tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 50-140

Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.33 105 75-120

Xylenes (total) 34.4 0.50 " 30.0 1.5 110 75-120

Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2352 " 2.30 104 75-120

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 286 " 250 114 60-125

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 234 " 250 o 80-120

Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorabenzene 2352 " 250 int 60-135

Matrix Spike Dup (7E02003-MSD1) Source: MQE0002-01 Prepared: 05/02/07 Analvzed: 05/03/07

ter-Amyl methyf ether 1.5 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND P15 65-135 0.9 25
Benzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 0.79 01 75-120 0.9 20
tert-Buty| alcohol 227 20 " 200 ND 14 60-135 0.9 23
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 .50 " 10.0 ND 108 70-130 0 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.8 0.50 ! 10.0 ND i18 #0-135 0.9 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.8 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 128 70-125 2 23 LM
Ethanol 226 300 " 200 ND 113 15-150 10 23
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 ! 10.0 ND i14 65-130 0 15
Ethytbenzene 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 [.0 P12 75-120 2 a0
Methy| tert-butyi ether 183 0.50 " 10.0 ND 13 50-140 0.9 15
Toluene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 0.33 06 73-120 0.9 25
Xylenes (total) 344 0.50 Y 300 1.5 [16 75-120 0 a0
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 240 " 250 2 75-120

Surragate: 1, 2-Diclloroethane-d4 2.82 v 2350 13 af-123
Surraogare: Toluene-d8 239 v 2.50 26 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 242 * 250 97 6M)-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in tivis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociument, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTECAL TESTING CORPORATION

BR35 Jarvis Drive
Moergan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-3600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wwy testamericaine. com

Stratus Environmenial Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Br., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Mannger: Jay Johnson

MQERD26
Reported:

05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repaoriing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result 31REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E03005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (TE03005-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07
tert- Amyt methyl ether ND 0.50 up/l
Benzene ND 0.5¢ "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND (.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
i,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethano] ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND G.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethane 240 " 250 26 73-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.48 " 250 99 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 238 " 2.50 925 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 237 " 2.50 95 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7TE03005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07
tert-Amy| methyl ether 104 0.50 ug/l 1.0 104 65-135
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 75-120
terl-Butyl alcohol 197 20 " 200 98 60-135
Di-isapropyl ether 10.5 0.50 N 10.0 105 70-£30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 1L 0.50 " 10,0 1 B0-E35
1,2-Dichloroethane 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-125
Ethanol 213 300 " 200 106 15-£50
Ethyl tert-buty| ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10,0 106 75-i20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10,0 105 50-540
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10,0 107 75-120
Xylenes (total) 318 0.50 " 30.0 106 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromerhane 242 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 237 " 230 95 60-125
Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 249 " 250 00 &0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 2,30 " 250 {00 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis,
Tiis analytical report nuust be reproduced in its entivety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B8S Inrvis Drive
Muargan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamencainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 65682

Project: BP Heritoge #11117,0nkland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Muneger: Jay Johnson

MQED026
Reported:

05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RED

Annlyle Resull Limit Units Level Result %WREC Limits RPD Lémit Notes
Batch 7TE{(13005 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (7TE03005-MS81) Source: MQE(0026-06 Prepared & Analyzed; 05/03/07

tert-Amyl methyl ether 2030 100 ug/l 2000 96 97 65-135

Benzene 2520 100 " 2000 430 104 75-120

tert-Buty) aleohal 40400 4000 " 40000 ND 101 60-135

Di-isopropyl ether 2100 100 " 2000 ND 1035 70-130

[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2120 100 " 2000 ND 106 B0-135

1,2-Dichloroethane 1990 100 " 2000 ND 100 70-123

Ethanol 45500 60000 " 40000 ND 114 15-150

Ethyl tert-buty] ether 2020 100 " 2000 ND 101 63-130

Ethylbenzene 4290 160 " 2000 2100 110 73-120

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1970 100 " 2000 ND o8 50-140

Toleene 2810 100 " 2000 670 107 75-120

Xylenes (totak} 10900 160 " 6000 4100 113 75-120

Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 242 " 2,30 97 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 228 " 250 9 ai-125
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 245 " 250 98 80120
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,53 " 2,50 int a0-133

Mutrix Spike Dup (7E03005-MSD1) Source: MQE0(026-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/07

tert-Amy! methy] ether 2210 100 ugi 2000 96 106 65-135 8 25
Benzene 2680 100 " 2000 450 112 75-120 6 20
tert-Buty| aleohal 40900 4000 " 40000 ND 102 60-135 l 25
Di-isopropyl ether 2230 100 " 2000 ND 112 T0-130 6 23
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB} 2280 100 " 2000 ND 114 80-135 7 kli}
1,2-Dichloroethane 2170 100 " 2000 ND 108 70-125 9 25
Ethanal 495600 60000 " 40000 ND 124 15-150 9 25
Eshyl tert-butyl ther 2170 100 " 2000 ND 108 63-130 7 25
Ethytbenzene 4440 100 " 2000 2100 117 75-120 3 20
Methy] tert-buty] ether 2170 100 " 2000 ND 108 50-140 10 25
Toluene 2980 100 " 2000 670 116 75-120 6 25
Xylenes (total) 11200 100 " 6000 4100 118 75-120 3 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromedhane 243 " 250 97 75-120
Swrrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 242 " 250 47 an-125
Swrrogate! Toluene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 1o 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 248 " 250 99 6i)-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, Uniess otherwise siated, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

Page 18 of 23



Test/America

AMALYTFCAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jurvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) TR2-6308
wWWW.AESIAMErIcatnc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Poark CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEDD26
Reported:
D5/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC R
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result TREC Limits Limit Motes
Batch TE04004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Blanlk (7E04004-BLK1) Prepared & Annlyzed: 05/04/07
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl ter-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 252 “ 2.50 i 75-120
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 243 ’ 2.50 97 60)-123
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,40 ’ 2.50 96 &0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 235 i 250 04 6f)-133
Laboratory Control Sample (TE04004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
tert-Amy! methyd ether 10.3 0.5¢ up/t 10.0 103 65-133
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 75-120
terl-Butyl alcohol 198 20 " 200 99 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 BO-135
I,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 70-125
Ethanol 224 300 " 200 112 15-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 75-120
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.5¢ " 10.0 103 50-140
Toleene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 75-120
Xylenes (total) 323 0.50 " 30.0 108 75-120
Surrogate: Dibremofluoremethane 2.42 " 230 97 75-120
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 236 " 2.50 94 6{1-125
Surrogate: Teluene-d8 2.43 " 250 97 80-1210
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 252 " 250 1 60135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Muorgas Hill, CA 95037
{408 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6208
www lestomericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: G{7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQED026
Repurtetl:

05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyte Resukt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E04004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Mutrix Spike (TEO4004-MS1) Source: MQD1103-01 Prepared & Analyzed; 05/04/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether P10 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 110 65-135
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 206 20 " 200 4.9 10t 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 109 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 11.4 0.530 " 10.0 ND 114 80-135
1,2-Dichlorocthane 11.0 0.50 ! 10.0 0.30 107 70-125
Ethanol 226 300 " 200 ND 13 [5-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether 374 0.50 " 10.0 26 114 50-140
Toluene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 75-120
Xylenes (total) 327 0.50 " 30,0 ND 109 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.42 " 250 97 75-120)
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 234 " 230 94 6-12%
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 247 " .50 99 80-120
Swrrogate: 4-Bromafiuorebenzene 248 " 250 99 60-13%
Matrix Spike Dup (7E04004-MSD1) Source: MQD1105-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.7 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 107 65-135 3 25
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 75-120 1 20
tert-Butyl aleohot 203 20 " 200 4.9 o9 60-135 i 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 70130 3 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 12 80-135 2 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 0.50 ! 10.0 0.30 102 70-125 5 25
Ethanol 235 300 " 200 ND 112 15-150 04 25
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 65-130 4 25
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 75-120 2 20
Methyl teri-butyl ether 36.9 0.50 " 10.0 26 109 50-140 l 25
Toluene 10.7 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 107 75-120 2 25
Xylenes (total) 320 {.50 " 30.0 ND 107 75-120 2 20
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane 242 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 242 " 2.50 97 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 244 " 250 98 86-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.50 " 2.50 1t 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

R&5 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{108) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7T82-6308
WWW iestnmericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameren Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,00kland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0026
Reported:
05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E07004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7E07004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
{ert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0,50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 6.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.5¢ "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate; Dibromaftuaromethane 253 " 250 iz 73-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 " 230 931 60-125
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 239 " 2.50 26 80-120
Swrrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 233 " 2.50 94 G0-133
Laboratory Control Sample (7TEQ07004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 995 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 65-133
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 75-120
tert-Buty! alcohol 196 20 " 200 98 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 0.0 105 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.94 0.50 " t0.0 99 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-125
Ethann! 201 300 " 200 100 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 o8 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.9 0.30 " 10,0 119 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.61 0.50 " 10.0 95 30-140
Toluene 1.0 (.50 " 10.0 11¢ 75-120
Xylenes (total) 347 0.50 " 300 116 75-120
Surrogate: Dibramafluoramethane 231 " 2.50 92 75-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 233 " 2.50 &9 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.6 " 2.50 104 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stared, results are reported on a wei weight hasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgnn Hill, CA %5037
(408) 776-96040

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw_testartierieaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0033
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQ026
Reported:
05/08/07 14:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repaorting Spike Source SAWREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Liemits RFD Limit Noles
Batch 7E07004 - EPA 50308 P/T' / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spile (7E07004-MS81) Source: MQE0167-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/07
tert-Amy| methyl ether 9.17 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 92 65-133
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 75-120
tert-Buty] alcohol 204 20 " 200 ND 102 60-133
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 80-135
1.2-Dichloroethune 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 70-125
Ethanol 223 300 " 200 10000COO0 O 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 .50 " 10,0 ND 101 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11,0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.49 (.30 " 10,0 ND 93 30-140
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10,0 ND 182 75-120
Xylenes (totnl} 324 .30 " 30.0 ND 108 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2,40 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 228 " 2,50 9 60-125
Surrogate: Taluene-d8 259 " 2,50 104 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenczene 230 Y 2.50 1oa 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7E07004-MSD1) Source: MQEO167-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 13.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 130 63-133 33 25
Benzene 1.3 0.30 " 10,0 ND 113 75-120 7 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 202 20 " 200 ND 101 60-133 1 35
Di-isopropyl ether 12.8 0.30 " 10.0 ND 128 70-130 22 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) 13.6 0.30 " 10.0 ND 136 80-135 33 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 70-123 2] 25
Ethanal 143 300 " 200 100nooQOD O 15-150 44 15
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 13.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 133 63-130 29 15
Ethylbenzene 114 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 73-120 4 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 132 0.50 " 10.0 ND 132 50-140 33 25
Toluene 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 75120 3 a5
Xylenes (total} 332 0.50 " 30.0 ND 111 75-120 2 20
Surrogate: Dibromoflvoromethane 281 " 2.5 12 73-120
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.98 " 230 19 60125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 249 " 250 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 272 " 250 109 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in iy vepore apply to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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883 Jarvis Drive

h d Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
eS l l IeI‘IC a {408} 776-9600
h FAX {408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamericnine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arca] - Project; BP Heritage #11117,00kland, CA MQED026
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; GO7TK-0033 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 05/08/07 14:23

Notes and Definitions

LM MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits, See Blank Spike(LCS).

EY Result exceeds normal dynamie range; reported os a min. est.

BZ Sample preserved improperly

BB Sample > 4x spike concentration

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reperting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resudts in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a werweight basis.
This analytical report minst be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chaiu of Custody Record

Page of
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!c I e Project Name: ARCO 11117 Dfisite_Time: Temyp: =
0 m pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Exfos Segment: BP > Americas > West> Refail > Alameda > 11117 [iSky Conditions: &
bp Siate or Lead Reguiatory Agency: Alameds County Environmenta) Health (ACEH) Metcormlogica] Events: N
%:} A BP affiiated company Requested Duz Date {mm/dd/yy): W{n 07 [Wind Speed: Directios: %
LabName: TeslAmetiva |Bp/AR Fasility Ne-: [[Consultst/Cantractor: Siratus Envirommcatal, Inc, 2
Address: 88S Jarvis Drive [BP/AR Facility Address: Address: 3130 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 ©
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site LevLong: - Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race blifenﬁa Global 1D No.: T0680100281 ConsultanyComniractor Project No= Eil17-01
[Tele/Tax: ADB-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Prajest No.: GOTTK-8033 Consullant/Conlracior PM: Jay Johnson Eﬂ
BPAR P Confact  Paul Suppls Provision or O0C {circle one) Pruvision Tele/Fax (530) 676-6000 / {(530) 676-6005 _%
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Shipment Tracking Mo: )
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o
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] hf' I d Chain Of Custody Recor d On-sitc  Time: Temp:
lc le Project Name: ARCO 11117 Off-site_Time: Temp:
om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Relail > Alameda> 11117 }|Sky Conditions:
WP State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH) {{Meworological Events:
A BP affilated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): TN IMnd Speed; Direction:
Lab Name: TestAmerica BP/AR. Facility No.: Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Margan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM; Lisa Race California Global ID No.: T068010020% Consuitant/Contractor Project No.: Ef1i7-01
[Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.; GO7TK-0033 {IConsultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Conlact: Paul Supple Provision ar QOC (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / {530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 lPhaserwBS: O] — WSSZeGUAGIT Report Type & QC Level: Level [ with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: (D B~ Arawha T At C oSS, E-mail EDD To: shayes@stratusine.net
Tele/Fax: 925-275-3506 Cost Element: - = Hinvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Botile Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
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No. P P P 8 |53 ReNohg] g Els *Oxy=
arg| . sIE(SlgislE] 151818 = |o MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
&l51%] IMRECOL| SIS[Z(E|8]3] |&|3|g] B |=
SPT-3-23-257  [hest Juae] [X Ol |72 X XX
2 f CPi3.a g -3 LLde || 42 0L |} 1 ’
. b , . \
3 JPT3- 5L-Co oo || 03
4 | CPT-1- 30k 3¢ U5 || 4/ ¢
5 Ot 37U LHOf 4 8
: T
6 1CPT 2 24'->% 140 |t 4/ (o ]
7 |8t - 37y 41|t {
8
8
10 __._J M
Sampler's Name: Cslin Tigch t A-uﬂn Dadd oy Samdy Relinquished By / Affiliation I Date Time Accepted By / Alfiliztion | pae [ Time
Sampler's Company: QMMS Sl [ ow, AUSy /£ draba s Yyl 4% /EZ,/ _l#:;d’ TS He  |pipe|356
Shipment Dete: e RN e | i [ |
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Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentinc.com
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—

®
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EFECTrrGeT TRl 2 T T TRy T ey v
1 CLIENT NAME: AQQD ) f 1‘ 7 DATE REC'D AT LAB:; = 4'./ % 07 For Regulatory Purposes? .;
Il REC. BY (PRINT) TULE NE. < TIME REC'D AT LAB: " 09,0 DRINKING WATER  YES ;
il YWORKORDER: MEEOOZ(, DATE LOGGED IN: S je{o7 WASTE WATER  YES
| CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESRONSE LAB CLIENT 15 CONTAINER [PRESER| | SAMPLE] OATE  REMARKS: |
g . SANPLE i DESCRIPTION] VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONNTION (ETC} i
t 1. Cuslody Seal(s)} Present / Abden) — - : ' - :
i inlact / Broken® I
} 2. Chain-of-Cuslody F'rés%nl { Absenl” E
I 3. Traftic Reporls o ~ | T | i
; Packing List: Present / AlGait - ] T | i
| 4. Airbill: pisbill / Sticker - \ |
F’resen!f/\bm § \/ ] %j
A 5 Airbill — ‘& _ ] i
i 6. Sample Labels: Is?(:{.%n( { Absant . e i \ / :_“____i j.:*’g‘
| 7. Sample IDs: Liflgtt / Not Listed e el C' I
; on Cham-of-Custady _ o L e :"2 o ;'
_i . Sample Cormdition; Ir@}lf Diokan* / . Aﬁ\[ B ¢
.. Leaking’ A\ |
| 9. Does information un chain-of-custordy, LAY ,/ oY e B
A trafiic reports and sample labels I R N ___\tmy____m_ SN T P :
| agroe? @ 1o’ T T
1110. Sample received within ' - P : b
1 hold time? Yed 7 No P *'
111, Adeguala sample volume e f'
; received? Yed / No® / _ ) ;
t12. Proper preservalives used? ‘@! No* ' yd _ ; B g
{13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Receaived? e ' o i
! - #
] {mircla which, IT yas) - Yes/ ﬁﬂ : / E:
1114, Read Temp: BN d :
4‘ Gorrected Temp: W i :
| s corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? @/ No"* P D R N A e ;
t {Avneplance ranga o womples requiting thenmal pres.) . /7 _____ —“_g
g*”Excep[ion (it any): METALS / DFF QN ICE / ) ;
S or PrUb!prj'l CoC ‘ Jg
>£\.I B L B L A U A S o L X T T T A A el o P LA e s X G A A R 0, o O L DA LI PAr E AWM&EWWMAMMMWMWMM L P T S
SRL Faision 0 *IF CJRCLED, CONTACT PRGJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD DF RESOLUTION
"%, Meplacos Rav 7 (07/19/05) Page___{_of *—{

“flectiva 09/ 1 3/06



APR-20-2007 FRI 04:30 PH ACPWA FAX NO. 510 670 5247 P, 02/02

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

398 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1345
Telephone: (510)670-8633 Fax:(510)782-1938

Application Approved on: 04/117/2007 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2007-0527

Permits Valid from 04/25/2007 to 04/27/2007
Application Id: 1176330199729 ' City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Avenue Entire Site .
Project Start Date:  04/25/2007 ‘ Completion Date:04/27/2007
Applicant: Stratus Environmental Inc. - Callin Fischer Phone: 916-715-6115
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: c/o ScanlandKemperBard Companles SKB- Phone: -
Eastmont, LLC
1211 SW Fifth Ave, Ste 2600, Portland, OR 97204
Client: ** same as Proparty Owner ™
Total Due $200.00
Receipt Number: WR2007-0169 Total Amnunt Paid: $200.00
Payer Mame : Gowri Kowtha Pald By: MC PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 1o 72 hours only - 12 Bareholes
Driller: Gregg In Siteu Inc. - Lic #: 656407 - Method: CPT Work Total; $200.00

Specifications

Parmls issuod Dt ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Dapth
Numbor Horeholes

W2007- 04/17/2007 OF/24f2007 12 1.501n. 60.00 fi
0627

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Bacifill bare hole by tremie with cement grout or cemant grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall he containerized and hauled off site,

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open mare than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Publlc Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backiilled
according to permit destructlon requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No horehole(s) shall be left in a manner o act as & condult at any time.

3. Permittee shall assumne entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indermnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employeses free and harmless from any and
all expenss, cost, liabllity in connection with ar resuliing fram the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 610-670-5443 or email fo vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
{5) working days prior to starling, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the schedulad date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure 1o present ar show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall resuit in a fine of $500.00.

&, Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes In construction procedures, as described on this
permit application, Barehales shall not be converted to monitaring wells, without a permit applicatlon process.



storage room

MW-6 {rash enclosure

Mw-2
a2,
65,000
1,200
13,000

MW-4
{3324
* 52,000
DETALL \ 4,700
. 1,800
® et used.
© é Ha0 - o!
/_"___._____,__.___..__n

Chevron-
brande | LEGEND
site & Proposed CPT Boring Location
-8 Exisling monitaring wali losafion
s Well [~ Well designation
i %’fg - Grouns-waler elevation (UMBSL)
..,L Benzene| ™ GRO, Benzene and MTBE concentrations
i MTBE | In micrograms per Hier (ugil)
i
; < MNotdelecled at or above aboratory TDeinil ochded ‘DY
; teporfing limit L .
'S*m_ ;—M S t
0 40 80 NM  Nol measurad 526 ,Il[ x
e — NS  Notssmpled oased o achual
SCALE (ft} NA  Notavallable, well elevaticn nol surveyed
HOTE: SITE MAP ADAFTED FROM CAMERIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGLIRES. y Gekd (OCQHMS .
STTE DIMESIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED, S. Saleed
oy aaleeab
4 BROADBENT; & ASSOCIATES/ING: Station #11117 =
ENGIMEERING, WATER RESDURCES & ENVIROMKMEMNTA i
pren Mangrn-mh:‘\un?Sullu 212, Chica, Pt 7210 Bancroft Avenue Froposed Boring Lacations 6
Project No.: 05-08-648  Dale: 10/10/06 Oakland, Califarnia




APPENDIX B

Soil Boring/Moenitoring Well Construction Logs



(

STIE/LOCATION i

e

HEGUN BORING DLAMETER GLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakiand, CA | 12/27/91 8 Inches | 90 Degrees MW-1
DRILIING CONTRACTOR COMPLEIED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH
| Bayland Drilling 12/27/91 28 Feet
1 OFERATOR LOGCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE
Tom Schrnidt T.Lane 29 Feet
DRILL MAKE & MODE, SAMPLING METHOD BOTIOM OF BORING
CME75 California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SLOT SIZE FILTER PACK | WELLSEAL WELL NO,
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020" _#2/16 {Neat cement over bentonite MW-1
5
o T S 2 Ve comr | ioc | MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
] ASPHALT
) 5588 BASEROCK ;
. Silty CLAY (CL) dark brown, low plasticity, 20-25% silt,
. trace fine to coarse sand, trace pebble gravel, dry.
00 = - Sandy CLAY (CL) yellow-brown, low plastidity, 30-35%
' % fine sand, ‘trace pebble gravel, trace rootlets, moist.
6 tatat o -
, v Gravelly SAND (SW) med. brown, well graded, medium
s L B B \lo_coarse grained, 15% sub-rounded pebble gravel, moist.
g Silty CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
0.0 10~ ’ 15-20% silt, trace medium sand, damp.
11
2
13 : Sandy CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity, 35-40%
" 5 : fine sand, trace rounded pebble gravel, wet.
0.0 5 — 5
% 3 Silty CLAY (CL) medium yellow-brown, low plasticity,
17 o b 15-20% silt, trace angular pebble gravel, trace charcoal
. fragments, wet.
0.0 n — R T
a wES
= ER
@ ESl
# ggz Z;f::;: / Gravelly CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
0.0 BT ES :':::‘/ 10-15% pebble gravel, damp.
z S
z = /
* o L g [EEh :;/
PID 2 ‘jr = ::Zggfz._ﬁ
(ppm) H ::.-I:EE o /
RN 827777
HYDRO- SOIL BORING LOG MW-1 FLATE
AND ' A2
ENVIR% NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-1
| LTE C HN LO GIES’ INC BP Oil Statien No. 11117 JOB NO.
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA 9-029
APTROVED BY:  Frederick G. Moss, PE No. 35162




] i
HTE/LOCATION

APPROVED 8Y:  Frederick . Moss, PE No. 35162

_ ! BEGUN BORING DLAMETER 4GLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA | 12/27/91 - | 8 Inches |90 MW-1
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEFTH
Bayland Drilling 13/27/91 28 Fest
QPERATOR LOGFD BY STATIC WATER DEFTH/DATE
Tom Schmidt T.Lane 29 Feet
DORILL MAKE & MODEL SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF BORING
CME 7S California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SOT S7E FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL WELL MO,
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020" _ #2/16 | Neat cement over benignite MW-1
HEEACE | DETH .;E BE et |t | MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
= = ::::i/// Gravelly CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
2 . / 20-30% sub-rounded coarse gravel, wet.
= =7 .
s 2 /
x ) /
a7 -:-:/
) ::-:
k)
4c
41
42
4
44
45
46
47
43
42
0
5]
E-rd
53
L
5
Se
i
53
*
PID =
(ppm)
HYDR()- SOIL BORING LOG MW-1 FLATE
AND A-3
( ENVIR NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-1
JE CHN LOGIESf INC' BP Gil Station No. 11117 JOB NO. -
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA 9-029
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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SITR/LOCATION : ‘BEGUN BORING DLAMETER [GLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, LA 12/27/91 & Inches | 90 Degrees MW-2
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH
Bayland Drilling 12/27/91 30 Feet
QPERATOR LOCCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE
Tom Schmidt T.Lane 30 Feet
DRILL MARE & MODEL SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF BORING
CME 75 - | California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL LATERIAL SLOT SIZE FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL WELL NO.
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020"  #2/16 | Neat cement over bentonite MwW-2

e TED | ey % =R cOwrm | tbe | MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

ASPHALT
YHEY BASEROCK
Silty CLAY (CL) dark brown, low plasticity, 20-25% silt,
frace fine to coarse sand, trace pebble gravel, dry.

Sandy CLAY (CL) yellow-brown, low plastidity, 30-35%
% fine sand, trace pebble gravel, trace rootlets, moist.
w] Gravelly SAND (SW) med. brown, well graded, medium
"""" N0 coarse grained, 15% sub-rounded pebble gravel, moist.

e

l
!

0.0 5o

Silty CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
15-20% silt, trace medium sand, damp.

0h n —

Sandy CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity, 35-40%
fine sand, trace rounded pebble gravel, wet.

00 15 f
14

Silty CLAY (CL) medium yellow-brown, low plasticity,
15-20% silt, trace angular pebble gravel, trace charcoal
fragmenis, wet.

i
00 20— e -
= SES[ -1 Gravelly SAND (SW) medium brown, well graded
” TES *] coarse sand, 10-15% well rounded pebble gravel, wet.
2 E

L

Gravelly CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,

Bow
l
-
i

0.0 '-:;_;—3;' 10-15% pebble gravel, damp.
2% X EE
2 g
=]
* u ? t’ E
FID = iy E
(ppm) | 1 T EnES
E=
HYD R{)- SOIL BORING LOG MW-2 PLATE
AND A4
' ENVIR % NME NTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-2 _
’ LTECHNLOGIES’ INC. BP Oil Station No. 11117 JOB NO.
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
- Qakland, CA 8.029
AFPROVED 8Y:  Frederick G, Moss, PE No. 35162 -




o

(,

HIBLOCATION

. BEGUN BORING [HAMETER, JGLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA | 12/27/91 8 Inches | 90 Degrees MW-2
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH
Bayland Drilling 12/27/91 30 Feet
OFERATOR LOGGED BY STATIC WATER DEFTH/DATE
Tom Schmidt T, Lane 30 Feet
DRILL MAKE & MODEL SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF BORING
CME 75 California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SLOT SiIZR FILTER PACYK. | WELL SEAL WELL NO,
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020"  #2/16 | Neat cement over bentonite MW-2
HEADRACE- | DeFm g WATER “i5c" | MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
n /// Gravelly CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plastidity,
2 g / 20-30% sub-rounded coarse gravel, wet.
33 "
R /
35 ¢ /
36 /
= : /
w : /
S T /
© S /
41
£2
43
44
45
[
47
45
49
50
31
52
33
54
ey
57
58
L
FID - N
(ppm) | @
HYDR()- SOIL BORING LOG MW-2 FLATE
AND A-5
ENVIR % NME NTAL o WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-2
JE CHNLOGIES! INC' - BP Qil Station No. 11117 JOB NO.
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenus
Oakiand, CA 5-029
APPROVED 3Y:  Frederick G, Moss, PE No. 35162
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— pr—— LOG OF BORING NO. MW—3 PAGE 1 otZ
. bt CL = P
- SET Cantae Avenua, Sults 350 cuznt TOPA rEF, fLIV. —
“‘“"“ji-_‘f:"‘?”j’i":'gsﬂ""'u ST tecamon EASTHONT MALL  penpse HOLLOW ST
el . OAKLAND, CA. AUGER
- =3 = | EcAwe (oeazon SET FIG 1 HoLE e 2 =
[ ) e =e =
S| 5. ISIE] 2uoz |85} cuem crECS DRILLNG & TESTING g |
S0 33 |E]x| ZEIL |25 weem s . BRYSON 1 L E
gl & ElS! v % 52| mecusor 5. WICKHAM Ssas Atsh me Pezy 2 |
al >, s CESTRIPTION EE
| 3 Asphalt ¢ Surfccs _
. J LT
CLAT, blocke—grmy, stift, sfighty’ moist, jeme dit, ne ader v‘] |"‘q_
| ' [t:: o)
oo
RING SEIY CLAY, brown, stiff, slightly melst, Uscx of- grove, 7 '/f‘
na odar. &j }%
7
g ;’/
7
RING FL] :bcw..loml madium sand Lo zsccrxa groval ' é L{’/
% 3 7 g |
( i 2
| -1 I SITY 34HD, b day & L medium in &
. H , brown, semea rovel, medium :
_; H MDY RING cocrye grained, rru-&r:_m dansa, allgi-:ﬁy molgl, no oder. | é
i 7
HiAt i
i %
! i ) é ‘é
SHTHL _ l/:;n
) Hil  iMD{RING Az cbove, !
i g
- 7z
L 787
SAH0, brown wilh oidl end tmel greval, meld, madiem f/% ?
NO[RING dqn'a;, ne cdcr.‘ ’ ) _((_; él
A 1]
. - PLATE
Completed By: SOILBORING LOG MW-3
AND A-6
- HUNTER WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-3
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. -
BP Qil Station No. 11117 JOB NO.,
7210 Bancroft Avenue
December 6, 1989 " Qakland, CA 9-(29




AT

—— | LOG QF BQRING NO. NW—3 PAGE 2 et 2
—Hunlap=—

ETIPIUCENTLL DXPETT, D | PROXET Hex D2~<07=402 patz= 12 /E/89
97 Cunter Avenua, Sulls 350 T TOFA REF, ELEV, ==
Harslnez, Cailarnla 94557 ST Locanane CASTHMONT MALL 1 ——
413-372-3637 OARLAND, Ca. Elaneas ESEEE_J‘H STEM
S 2e KIS 2oz 85| s orce DRILLNG & TESTING g
El IS iz ZREZE |85 wem v J. BRYSON =
e = — | = [ cs '
s & SIEE g-é SUPIRvise: S. WMM QE»Q?-‘J ==
S ) oEsTRATIEN =&
1 ] wh
MB[RING © 30'[SW [ As chove. :, o
. |Mojame o 38 sw| Ax ebove, mert
L | WY =
| . 48 cbove, aclurgisd, e
| : NEN
| CIER
121
| - - RER
| CLAY, 2lty, fght brown, finm, sighty most pe odor. jg

! TOTAL DEFTH - 45

#el Constucilon: 2°(0.027) sioHsd PVT 45°--30% blenk
T FYC 300y f3 lenigstar send KE5-2%Yy bvmtamta oz
-3 2ment -0

Completed By: SOIL BORING LOG MW-3 FLATE
.. AND : ALY
HUNTER W’ELL CONSTRUCTION MW-3
ENVIRON’\'IE\ITAL SERVICES, INC.
BP il Stakon No. 11117 JOB NO.
December 6, 1989 7210 Bancraft Avenue

Oakland, CA 9-029




» '
"

SITE/LOCATION

= SLE/HEARING

BEGUN BORING DIAMETER BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, QCakland, CA 7/22/92 8 Inches 80 Degrees MW-4
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH
Bayland Drilling 7/22/92 31 Fest
OFERATOR LOCCED FY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE
Frank Bartolovich T. Ramirez 32.5 Feet
DRILL MAKE & MODEL SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF BORING
CMES55 | California modified split spoon 40 Fept
WELL MATERIAL SLOTSIZE  FALTER PACK| WELL SEAL WELL NO. T
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020" _ #2/12 | Neat cement with 5% bentonite over hvdrated pellets MWw-4
£ 5 % perTe g HE o | 158" MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
. ASPHALT
: 1] $358 BASEROCK |
. L CLAY (CL) medium brown, moderate plasticity,
. 5-10% medium to coarse sand, dry.
7 . . . .
2l ww | s / Sandy CLAY (CL) light brown, low plasticity, 40% fine
24 . __F to medium angular sand, dry.
’ Sandy CLAY (CL) greenish-brown, moderate plastidity,
L} ot
9 30% fine sub-angular to sub-rounded sand, 5-10%
4 1 _ :
- o silt content, dry , ‘_
23 i . ' . .
Sandy CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
i2
a 25-30% fine to coarse angular to sub-rounded sand,
13 u occasional gravel clast up to Scm, dry.
14 | 4dpd 15
22 16 e
17
18 -
p 1 Sandy CLAY (CL) interbedded light brown and dark
10| 430 | » brown layers. Dark brown sandy clay is 30% fine to
13 o e medium sand, with moderate plastidty. Light brown
z sandy clay is 20% fine sand, 10% silt content, with low
2 plasticity. Both are damp, with increasing moisture,
3 el clay content and plastidity with depth.
13 673 5 -
a % — 4 Clayey SAND (SC) medium browr, fine to medium
z sub-rounded to rounded sand, 5% gravel with clasts
2 up to 3cm, 15% clay content, moist.
PD | »
{ppm) | =

HYDR()-
ENVIRONMENTAL
[LIECHNOLOGIES, INC.

SOIL BORING LOG MW-4
AND
WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-4

. BP Oil Station No. 11117

DATE:

7210 Bancroft Avenue

AFFROVED 8Y:  Frederick C. Moss, PE No. 35162

QOakland, CA

PLATE
A-8

JOB NO.
9-029
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SITE/LOCATION

- BEGUN BORING DLAMETER - NGLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland, CA 7/22/92 8 Inches ’ 30 Degrees MWw-4
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH
Bayland Drilling 7/22/92 31 Feet
OPERATOR LOSCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE
Frank Bartolovich T. Ramirez 32.5 Feet
DRILL MAKE & MOCHL SAMPLING METHOD BOTIOM OF BORING
CME 55 California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SLOTSIZE  FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL WELL NO.
2"SCH 40 PVC 0.020" #2/12 | Neat cement with 5% benfonite over hvdrated pellets MWw-4
gs mmo | e 15| MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION é& PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
5536 651 | = o 7 Sandy CLAY (CL) medium brown, low plasticity,
2 = / 30% fine to coarse, sub-angular to rounded sand,
£ / occasional gravel clast up to 2cm, moist to wet.
¢ N : / 1 .
e n 2 b // CLAY (CL) dark brown, high plasticity, wet.
9 % e ] Silty SAND (SM) grey to light brown, fine to
o == medium sand, 10% gravel up to 5cm, sub-rounded
N SEE 31 to rounded clasts, 20% silt content, saturated.
Y nE= 7 CLAY (CL) med. brown, moderate plasticity, approx,
2 - ZHEElY7) 5% rounded medium sand, wet.
8 a
£
4
4
43
46
47
43
49
50
51
52
3
=]
56 ——f
57
8
PID | =
(ppm) | e«
HYDRO- SOIL BORING LOG MW-4 FLATE
AND A-9
ENVIR% NME NTAL B WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-4
7 LTE CHNLOGIESf INC‘ BP Oil Station No. 11117 JOB NO.
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA 9-029
APFROVEDBY:  Frederick G, Moss, PE Na. 35162 .
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. i
1

STTEIIDC.A‘HDN . V IEGUN BORING DIAMETER AseSLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 7/23/92 8 Inches % Degrees MW-g
DRILLING CONIRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCDUNTERED WATER DEPTH
Bayland Drilling 7/23/92 315 Feet
OPERATOR LOGGED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE
Kurt Voss T. Ramirez 31.5 Feet
DRILL MAXE & MODEL SAMPLING METHCD BOTTOM OF BORING
CME 75 : “{ California modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SLOTSIZE  FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL WELL NQ.
2" SCH 40 PVC 0.020"  #2/12 | Neat cement with 5% bentonite over hydrated pellets MW-6
a o
85 ﬁ% DEPTH g] TNE e | i | MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PEYSICAL DESCRIPTION
PD | ASPHALT
(ppm) | CLAY (CL) dark brown, high plasticity, 10% sub-angular
\ to sub-rounded fine to medium sand, moist.
4 . Sandy CLAY (CL) dark brown, high plasticity, 25% fine to
6 s X
o ] __# coarse sand with occasional gravel clasts up to 3cm, dry.
. CLAY (CL) light brown, moderate plastidty, 5-10% fine
. sand, dry. .
B
5 A
9 ’ Sandy CLAY (SC) dark brown, high plasticity, 20% fine
15 0.0 10 i ;
to coarse angular to sub-rounded sand, occasional gravel
11
d_ .
. clasts up to 4cm, dry
5 13— -
BT 14 Sandy CLAY (CL) yellow brown, moderate plasticity,
16 | 0.0 15 —H 20% fine to medium sand, 10% silt content, occasional
1 gravel clasts up to 8cm, dry.
17 ’
18 - -
B,J 19 Sandy CLAY (CL) light brown, moderate plasticity, 40%

fine to coarse sand, occasional angular to sub-rounded
gravel clasts up to 10 cm, moist.

Sandy CLAY (CL) same as above except only 25% sand

}E Sl content.
ia 0.0 5 ——E
26
i Gravelly CLAY (CL) medium brown, 25% angular to
9 z: sub-rounded gravel clasts up to 5am, 20% fine to coarse
;_g 00 | s sand, decrease gravel and sand content with depth, moist.
HYDRO- SOIL BORING LOG MW-6 FLATE
AND A-12
N ENVIR% NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-6
[TECHNOLOGIES, INC. B0 O Sation No. 11117 R,
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA 9-029
AFFROVED BY:  Frederick (. Moss, PE No. 35162
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A

lﬂ:fE;lD‘_’A.’iGDN ‘. BEGUN BORING HAMETER ANGLE/BEARING BORING NO
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA 7/23/92 8 Inches 90 Degrees MW-6
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER BEFTH
Bayland Drilling 7/23/92 31.5 Fept
OFERATOR LCGGED BY STATIC WATER DEFTH/DATE
Kurt Voss T. Ramirez 31.5 Feet
PRI MAYE & MODEL . | SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF BORING
CMETS : California_modified split spoon 40 Feet
WELL MATERIAL S0T 575 FILTER PACK | WELL sEAT, WELL NO.
2"5CH 40 PVC 0.020"  #2/12 | Neat cement with 5% bentonite over hydrated pellets MW-6
%’S % DePrH g MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
ki
2 Silty CLAY (CL) yellow-brown, 30% silt content, 10% sub-
. 1 angular to sub-rounded gravel clasts up to 10cm, APPIOX.
12 M 5% medium to coarse sand, increase sand content with
20 s
depth, wet. N
: 1 Sandy GRAVEL (GP) light brown, gravel clasts up to
- 1°,2,9.°! 7ocm, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% silt content, saturated..
g “ L3N Silty SAND (SM) light grey, fine to medium sand with
15 o 1 “#1<5% coarse sand, 35% silt content, saturated.
. .
o QP
43
H
45
46
47
48
45
5
kH
52
=5
54
B
Z8
5
53
D | s
(ppm) | e
HYDR)- SOIL BORING LOG MW-6 FLATE
E AND A-13
TENVIR NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION MW-6
C HN 4 LOGIES’ INC' BP Qil Stakion No. 11117 JOB NO.
DATE: 7210 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, CA 0-029
AFTROVED BY:  Frederick G, Moss, PE No. 35162
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SITE/ LOCATION lGuN BORING DLAMETER ANGLE 'ﬁumc BORING NO
BP /7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland 10/6/94 g 90 MW-7
_DRﬂJ..INC CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEFTH BOTTOM OF BORING
1aragt Hazmat Drilling Corp. 10/6/94 31.0' damp 45.0'
. MAKE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGCED BY STATIC WATER DEFTH/DATE WELL NO.
mobile B-57 Fugene Nunes | F. Maroni 4367 10/10/94 MW-7
WELL MATERIAL SLOT SIZE SAMPLING METHOD BOTTONM OF WELL
PYVC Sch 40 0,020 CA Modified Split Spoon 45.0"
FILTER PACK WELL SEAL PLANNED USE
#3 Monterey Sand Bentgnite Monitonng
-~ PID 1z
gg HHHD‘;P“ECE pEFTH %“;gg‘ WELL - |GRAPHIC \{ATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
= lpp
. Zzd 3" Asphalt over baserock; Gravel (GP) with some reddish
s 24 brown clay. ,
3 Silty CLAY (CL); very dark brown, stiff, dry.
Il 3 | e ———— e ———————— — —— J—
g8 | 0.0 5 - Sandy CLAY (CL); yellow brown, very stiff; trace very
. ; fine grained sand, dry.

10 : ;
600 Sandy CLAY (CL); reddish brown, iron oxide deposits,

7444 Clayey SAND (SC); brown, well graded coarse sand, some
77 subangular to angular gravel, some fine-grained sand,
moist.

black streaks like coal, well graded coarse grained,
7 subangular to angular sand; few gravel, dry.
¥50 | 00 15
16
; 18

Gravelly CLAY (CL); brown, iron oxide deposits, some
coarse gravel, few coarse sand.

19

o7 0.0 a

n Sandy CLAY (CL); brown, medium stiff, well graded
» coarse sand, some angular to subangular gravel, dry.
n
50 -
w/ 0.0 5 4
5" 2 Encountered rock/gravel (GP) at 25.5 feet. Drilled out to
rec, N ] N 26.5 ft. '
50 28 Sandy CLAY (CL); brown, stiff, well graded, subangular to
;Vé.. 2 angular, coarse grained sand; some fine grained angular
rec. 1 gravel; few fine grained sand.
HYDR & - SOIL BORING LOG PLATE
: AND -1
|l ENVIR ¢ NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM | o oo,
1 TECHN A LOGIES, INC.| =
- JOB NO.
DATE: 0 /é‘—/‘_'f-"]/‘ M W 7 9-029
APPROVED'BY: | P




TE/LOCATION JN SORING DIAMETER ANGLE/B . NG BORING NO
3 /7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland 10/6/94 g" o20° MW-7
RILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM QF BORING
+t--+ Hazmat Drilling Corp. 10/6/94 31.0' damp 45.0'
IAKE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGGED 8Y STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
vobile B-57 Eugene Nunes | F. Maroni 4367 10/10/94 MW-7
vELL MATERIAL SLOT SZE SAMPLING METHOD BOTIOM OF WELL
>V Sch 40 0.020" CA Modified Split Spoon 45.0'
TLTER FACK WELL SEAL FLANNED USE
43 Monterey Sand Bentonite Monitoring
-~ FID taf
EE HE,;FL;'ELZECE DEPTH % WATER MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
= PP
0 Sandy CLAY (CL); brown, stiff, medium to coarse
" grained, subangular to subrounded sand; some fine
33 grained to coarse grained, angular to subangular gravel,
“ damp. '
50 1 00 | e e e e — —
w/ % CLAY (CL); yellowish brown, very stiff, damp.
6" Y |
rec.
38
3 . e o i e e e e — —— = R —_————
85 | 0.0 © Silty CLAY (CL); yellowish orange, very stiff, moist.
w/ T - : e — — — —
8" a Gravelly CLAY (CL); yellowish brown, fine to coarse
rec. . grained angular gravel; some medium {o coarse
/ Y rained sand, moist.
" grainedsand, moist. |
82 5 CLAY (CL); yellowish brown, frace fine grained sand.
T.D. = 450"
|
HYDR A - SOIL BORING LOG PLATE
: AND -1
| ENVIR ¢ NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM | oo oo
| ¢ECHN A LOGIES, INC. ,
| MW -7 OB NO.
DATE: - 4
/27 9-029
| APPROVED BY: 7 [?




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



(

ITE/LDCATION
BP/7210 Bancroft Ave, Qakland

JEGUN

ANGL

BORING DIAMETER AHING BORING NO
10/6/94 8" 90" MW-8
RILLING CONTRACTOR COMPI STED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEFTH BOTIOM OF BORING
Nest Hazmat Drilling Corp. 10/6/94 32.0' 40.0'
L MAYE & MODEL QPERATOR LOGGED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
‘Livobile B-57 Eugene Nunes | F. Maroni 2851 10/10/94 MW-8
- SLOT SIZE SAMPLING METHOD BOTTIOM OF WELL
0.020" CA Modified Split Spoon 40.00
WELL SEAL FLANNED USE
Bentonite ‘Monitoring
% Tever | conmm | Trod9 MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

30

50
w/
6 n

50

w/
\ 6 "

Tec.

Tec.

0.0 10

N —g

12

13

14
0.0 |

15

17

18

19
00 |

21

2

23

24

Mw.s-15
0.0 5 B

2&

27

ZB

29

o

5
%

300000 * OQOQOC 04-000’000‘ -+ c

sandy topsoil (OL/OH): brown.

Silty CLAY (CL); dark gray, very stiff, dry.

Silty CLAY (CL); light brown, stiff; trace fine grained
sand, dry.

sandy CLAY (CL); light brown; some fine to coarse grain-
ed sand, some fine-grained, angular to subangular gravel,
trace coarse grained gravel; trace silt, dry.

Gravely CLAY (CL); light brown; some fine to coarse
grained, well graded, subangular to subrounded gravel,
some well graded, medium grained sand, moist.

Sandy CLAY (CL); light brown, some fine-grained sand,
moist.

10,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,5,1
:-D'to-c-oo 000400000 ’040‘0' +c
.0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,1

Sandy GRAVEL {(GW); fine to coarse grained, well graded
gravel; some fine to coarse grained, well-graded sand;
trace clay, moist to wet.

HYDR A -

| ENVIR A NMENTAL
-<{ECHN A LOGIES, INC.

DATE:
APPROVED }‘E-/Y: (,: P

VL R/TY

SOIL BORING LOG PLATE
AND i
WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM SHEET1 OF 2
MW-8 JORNE
9-029




B STTE/LOCATION 1 JECUN BORING DIAMETER ANC '}1EARiNC BORING NO
BPF/7210 Bancroft Ave 1 10/6/94 g yy® MW-8
.\ DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING
‘West Hazmat Dnlling Corp. 10/6,/94 32.0 40.0'
RILL MAKE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
| Mobile B-37 Eugene Nunes | F. Maroni 2851 10/10/94 MW-8
i WELL MATERIAL SLOT SIZE SAMPLUING METHOD . BOTTOM OF WELL
® PVC Sch 40 0.020" CA Modified Split Spoon 4.0
o8 FILTER PACK WELL SEAL PLANNED USE
#3 Monterey Sand Bentonite Monitoring
s . FID 12 .
; 25 m%gcg DEPTH g v | oo | Tiaa MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
= PP : '
R AC A=A
5 j:;g:g:g:g: As above.
Y ."04-000000
3 = v-" 00 ot Oo Dq»
2 wgeoqy L . a
' f‘f/ 34 1 Clayey SAND (SC); brown, medium grained, well-graded
16" 2 1 sand; some clay; few fine grained, subrounded
s Trec. 36 4 gravel, wet.
H 3? g
38
. :" 40 39
8w/ w 1 As above.
6 T.D, = 40.0
i rec.,
-
J
i
g ‘
HYDR% - | SOIL BORING LOG PLATE
g ENVIR é NMENTAL WELL CONSTR?JI(\ZI'?ION DIAGRAM -
(' SHEET20F 2
i«EECHN AN LOGIES, INC. '
- JOBNO.
DATE /2 MW-8 9-029
; AFPROVED BY: (:\P
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ITEJLOCATION |iLJN BORING DLAMETER ANGLE/B ;\JG BORING MO
BP /7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland 10/6/94 3" g0 MW-2
RILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING
-+ Hazmat Drilling Corp. 10/6/94 275 . 40.0
le {AXE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGGED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NQ.
Mobile B-57 Fugerne Nunes | F. Marpni 28.45 10/10/94 MW-9
MATERIAL SLOT SIZE SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF WELL
PVC Sch 40 0.020" CA Modified 5plit Spoon 40.0'
TER PACK WELL SEAL PLANNED USE
#3 Monterey Sand Bentonite Monitoring
. PID L]
5'5 H“ME%ECE DEFTH %‘t@vﬁ‘ QUL |GRAPHIC \ATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
GOO$OCDO . .
. 2H0.0.0.0 Backfill: GRAVEL (GP); cobble-sized.
0 a0
! 0,0,,0,
(s finfajls)
3 50000
! : . CLAY (CL); reddish brown, stiff, dry.
5 ' 2
s :
7 15
1 3 RN
9 -b ;:5 L e e ——— e e -
80 | 00 10 a e CLAY (CL); light brown, hard, trace fine grained sand dry.
13 '5:,;_

13 -\:i
i}

15

7

12

As above, moist.

80 0.0 b

s
ER0

U
MH.9-75

70 | 00 |3 — £LL
2 - . 7] Clayey SAND (SC); brown; fine to medium grained,
7 !f, 771 well graded, rounded to subrounded, moist.
i = ‘
il
kli]

HYDR & - SOIL BORING LOG PLATE
AND C1

ENVIR @ NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

SHEET10F2

MW -9 JOB NO.

DATE: U/s./?h/ 9-029

} APPROVED BY: ' ,/OP




£ - -

("

(

) [SCUN

SITE /LOCATION . BORING DLAMETER ANGL’ :\RiNG BORING ND
BP /7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland 10/6/94 8" 9, MW-9
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING
West Hazmat Drilling Corp. 10/6/94 27.5 40.0'
/" LMAKE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGGED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
“w..obile B-57 Eugene Nunes | F. Maroni 2845 10/10/94 MW-9
| WELL MATERIAL SLOT SIZE SAMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF WELL
Il 'V Sch 40 0.020" CA Modified 5plit Spoon 40.0'
FILTER PACK WELL SEAL PLANNED USE
#3 Monterey Sand Bentonite Monitoring
- FID
%E HEADEPACE | DEPTH % WATER MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
= (ppm}
. - YAZA) Clayey SAND (SC); brown, fine-grained, well-graded,
“ /774 subrounded to rounded sand; few fine to coarse grained,
£4/) angular to subrounded gravel, wet.
x s et T AT = N e I —— ]
u Gravelly CLAY (CL); brown, fine grained, well graded,
70 = subangular to subrounded gravel; some fine grained
sand, wet.
ag
a7
a8
39
As above.
40
T.D. = 40.00

o—

HYDR A-

ENVIR A NMENTAL
TECHN A LOGIES, INC.

SOIL BORING LOG
AND
WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

DATE:

\/2/

MW-9

APPROVED BY: ' (2
=1

PLATE
C-1

SHEET20F2

JOB NO.
9-029
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LOCATION MAP | )’ PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELL NO. Mw-10
PAGE 1 OF1
® o N |PROJECT NO. 360-016.1A CLIENT: BP OIL COMPANY
3| [ S| e l LOGGED BY: T.B. DATE DRILLED: 7-7-97
o = S [Mw-10 DRILLER: MITCHELL LOCATION: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland
< DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
S 734 Avenus SAMPLING METHOD: GAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 37.5'
= CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2
m SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 35'
GRAVEL PACK: #8 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
z 2
iy =3
T EE ol &
WELL 5z < L LBl 2
COMPLETION GE R LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
0% 0 |z hw BE &1 =
SO0l E |BEl ok B5 o 3
_ - vof gp |ASPHALT
= ] 5 53 SANDY GRAVEL
=) ~ 7| Cl |SANDY CLAY: dark brown; medium plasticity; 75%
—% — / fines; 25% fine to medium sand; no product odor.

| —  by|o |s72| &

— - 8 ML [BANDY SILT: strong brown; 75% fines: 24% fine sand;
- ] 10 1% gravel; no product odor, '
B _ 0 |47
— — 12
771 P " bo0{ GP [SANDY GRAVEL: no recovery except 2 coarse gravel
oo, - r X fragments.
L - - 3 0 0
- — >B3 16 — ool
- ~_| 18 boo
= 00
— O - AEnEnl
— = 20 b o 9 .
- 5 | 50 ] 2 g( @20 no recovery.
I o 22 Dgg:
- - POy
ul

2 7 24 b oo

< 7] ‘ oo @25 brown; 15% fines; 20% fine sand; 65% gravel:

w 0y . ] C ) o T o '
B 7 Wi} 80 >63 26~ Cogy no product odor.
i -l [=Nu g
— - 28 50
- — Wt |scale 38 30 oo @30" gray; 10% fines; 30% sand; 60% gravel.
B N ML i SANDY SILT: hrown: no product odor.
— =1 32
- =] 34
- . Mst] 22| 24 @35": brown; 75% fines; 20% fine sand; 5% gravel:
— — 36 no product odor.
- ] 3B

_ 40 BOTTOM OF BORING 37.5'

| — 42




.'I THIF--NGINT\GP-11 117 GP) DEFAULT GOT 4722/08

VELL LOG [TPH-G) HABRI

Cambria Environimenlal Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St, BORING/WELL LOG

OCaklond, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: {510} 420-2170

CLIENT NAME BP Qll Company BORING/WELL NAME EX-1
JOB/SITE NAME 8pP-11117 DRILLING STARTED 30-Nov-g8
LOCATION 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, Calitarnia DRILLING COMPLETED __30-Nov-99
PROJECT NUMBER 852-1546 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ 30-Nov-99
DRILLER V&W Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-slam auger TGP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 18 1o 38 fi bgs
LOGGED BY J. dones DEPTH TQ WATER (First Encounterad) __ 26.0 ft (30-Nov-8g) ¥
REVIEWED BY K. Rabman, RG i DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) 20.55 ft (30-Ngv-99) 3_{
REMARKS Mand augered o §' bgs; located §' from well MW-2.
& o s
{ n = B Q |t
2 (321 4 | EB| ¢ |fe of
= |83 & g g8 9 |&kg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
o | 2D = Xl Rel @ s ok
E|78) F (g% =6 8k
o o —
ASPHALT. 10 § |
i Silty GRAVEL. (FILL); light brown; dry; 5% clay, 35%
-~ 1 siit, 20% sand, 40% gravel; low plasticity; moderate to
L high estimated permeability. .
=~ . g Portland Type |
IR 5 11
; @ 5'- medium dense.
| Ex1@s F_ T g
I 7
SAND; (SWY; tan; leose; moist; 10% silt, 85% madium
= 3 grained sand, 5% graval; high estimaled parmeability.
10~ o /
: 5 g
EX-1817 B é « 4" diam.,
- y p § Scheduls 40
L A B e e i3.0 PVC
o in Sandy Silty GRAVEL; {GM); brown; dense; moisl; 5% :
~ “ 12 clay, 35% sill, 15% medium grained sand, 45% angular / }
15 )n:3 D gravel up lo 2; high estimaled permeability. \"\é 3
a0 — [i . i
1.0 % |cy1m155 ﬁ_ L’n H\UC E Bentonite Seal |
| B = T il
A G] JC -l Lonestar Sand |
° 2/12 :
I A ] || w2 :
- N %:1 D —r :
PP =
" % 20 5‘ — 4 @ 20’ - olive brown; damp; 10% medium grained sand, ¥ f—
. . -~ [ u’/ 7 . ".  — H
<10 N | Kala 50% angular gravel up 10 0.5 = '
- 7 o[ \° = :
I 1 I 7 ¥ =
| Gravelty Silty SAND; (SM); brown; dense; wet; 5% clay, =
o 1 R 33% siit, 40% coarse grained sand, 20% gravel; high =
: estimaled permeabiily. =
s = 25— S —
EX-1G255 BBl i i —
e . =
‘ 280 | = |y o
- B R e B ST oy VO — 4"-diam.,
PES  Sandy silty GRAVEL: (GW); olive: dense; wel; 209 Sitt] =2 oo Soted |
- ] )" L d 35% sand, 45% gravel; high eslimalad permeability. = S}:hedu!e av |
° 5230 Bl — PVC !
am PRG = ;
EX-1@30.5 E* ] o\ —]
L] )aj ) — ;
I 3 o 30 | = '
:////‘/ Sandy Silty CLAY: (L), see nexl page. —
N Eaaaaaae B
I I 7 =
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T2~ NGINTBR. 11117 GP) DEFAULT GOT 4/24/80

SLL LOG [TPHA-G) HABRIT

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. '
Cambria Enir BORING/WELL LOG

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME BP Ol Company BORING/WELL NAME EX-1

JOB/SITE NAME BP-11117 DRILLING STARTED 30-Nov-29

LOCATION 7210 Banerofl Avenug, Oakland, Callfornia DRILLING COMPLETED 30-Nov-88

Continued from Previous Page
) - g
2 . |lo -

|22 u |Hzgl 4|2, - g2
= |85 g |Eed 2 &g LITHOLOGIC DESGRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
= & <C Bl o O] Qn
o V2] Q it
- o

EX-1@36' " Sandy Slity CLAY; (CL); brown mattled with black; hard;

damp; 45% clay, 35% sill, 20% very fine grained sand; low
plasticity; low estimated permeability.

12
5% | ex-t@ag é— T S 38.5

Bofiom of
Boring @ 38.5
ft

e

e v e



HHT--NGINTIBP- 11117.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/24/00

WELL LOG (TPH-G} HABR|

(o (.
gj:_lcxﬂb_rig;ﬂvé?nmenml Technolagy, Inc. . BOR]NG/WELL LOG

QOuokland, CA 94408
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: {310} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME BP Ol Company i BORING/WELL NAME EX-2
JOB/SITE NAME BP-11117 DRILLING STARTED 30-Noav-99
LOCATION 7210 Baneroit Avenue, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __30-Nov-98
PROJECT NUMBER 852-154B6 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ 30-Nov-88
DRILLER V&W Drllling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 1510 35 ft bos
LOGGED BY J. Jones DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 26.0 ft {30-Nov-99) ¥
REVIEWED BY K. Rahman, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 23.64 ft {30-Nov-99) l
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bag; located between trash enclosure and UST sfab,
5 A a
< 0 = - |lo b=
© |zl w [Hzgl @ |2, Qe
= |83 & &% 9 %5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EZ WELL DIAGRAM
o 4= "
T ng 2 o oE| 5 & Q E .
by .
- ol —%
ASPHALT, 10 §
i Siity Sandy GRAVEL; (FILL); brown, dry; 5% clay, 15%
= . silt, 20% sand, 50% gravel; high estimated permeability,
- R =t Portland Type
- \ 4.0 171
Sandy SILT: (ML); orange brown; very siif}; dry; 5%
w0 — 5 — clay, §5% siff, 30% sand, 10% gravel: low piasticity;
12 | 4 ML moderate estimated permeabifity. A
"1 Exzaes ﬁ .
I B.O é
p ;"\c Sandy Sitty GRAVEL; (GM); brown; dense; dry; 5% §
- _ )ﬂ 13 clay, 20% siit, 25% sand, 50% graval; high eslimaied é é .
a b permeability. 4% diam,,
1 10— Kal's &“ &’ Scheduie 40
15 L Rl PVC
<1.0 ® | Ex-zE1y 3‘:;;
T 1 Bbg 7R
I
- 4 Gm e[ Ne N AN 4
)o“J': m -2 Bentonite Seal
by 2 ke banestar Sand ;
" 5 15— n’;\o _ ' #2n12 ;:
# lEx-zassy _ 31:3 N :
s
i - 5 ‘:}c
I R T N e 18.0
Ao Silty SAND; {SM); brawn; dense; damp; 25% siit, 70%
— . RR medium grainad sand, 5% gravel; high estimatad
. 50— i permeability, . :
<10 ® lexzexns B | M
d ~ _ Tiaag
P2 A5 Siity Sandy GRAVEL: (GP); biown: dense: wet, 15% :
- - j‘D 4 sill, 20% medium to coarse grained sand, 65% gravel;
. ;s o5 OQDC high eslimated permeabilily. = 1< 4rgiam., |
2 52 et 7 = | o.010" Siotled
¥ Ex-zaeos g' b b 4 = — Schedule 40 ¢
. | GP 2. b j— PVC
JG C E
. . aDc{ —
- R JGC)D E }’
b~ ] —
ol a0 - ey ' ‘ 30.5 — i
11 ol ,/ - i R e N N N or — i
x| i - - 7 Sandy Silty CLAY; (CL}); light brown; hard- damp; 45% —
* | Exzaar R ’f/,;//; clay, 35% silt, 20% very fine grained sand; low plasticity; — .}
-] ;’//"// low estimaled permeahility. — ;
- . 2 — '
o  J—
Bt ;{4 =
w| P =




/_H\',

( L (.
Cambrio Environmental 1echnolegy, Inc.
T1ad - ast g et lechinalogy. Inc BORING/WELL LOG

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (510] 420-9170

CLIENT NAME BP Qil Company BORING/WELL NAME EX-2
JOB/SITE NAME BP-11117 DRILLING STARTED a0-Nov-99
LOCATION 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, Califormia DRILLING COMPLETED __30-Nov-93

Continued from Pravious Page

HHUT--GINTBRP- 11117 GP2 DEFAULT GDT 4724/00

NELL LOG (TPH-G) HAB

g el 2 S -
T olzE|l o (Elfw| 9 (E g2
E |B= — glEGl g Ifo ZE
~ g o & a o [<© LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E - WELL DIAGRAM
o mo = 5 g R 5F :
0. o % 2 (O] o &
l._.
1[4 7 a -
a =N / ]
2 | ey opas R _ wza 36.5 :
Botiom of
Boring @ 36.5
it

3t e P o b o o e T




{

. LOG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID- A
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 46.5 fest bes.
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Sited 11117 Seil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Qaklend, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lyneile Onishi

Type of Drilling Rlg: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara Inkub

Drllling Method: 4.25" Simeo Augers

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: Split spoon, every 5

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s) Drilled: 9/27/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 22.6 feet bgs.

Boring Location: Adjacent to north west enrtance on Baneroft Ave,

Afr Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 fest

Boring Diameter: 4.25"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Explomatory
y p
W
o T B P
= B . . @12l e g
= 2 Lithologic Description 1=l & | §| Comments
5 =, ' S 8 £ @
5} [43] o [y o
o w
a ASPHALT Jrm
— CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Very dark grayish brown {10YR 3/2), .
- 1 dense, dry, 40% angufar gravel, 30% fina 4 coarse anéular sand, 20% / CL Eg:{' gr{f’alﬁgd with
o 2 clay, 10% silt. Cement. Top 3"
o SILTY CLAY: Very dark graylsh brown {10YR 3/2), stiff, dry, 80% clay, finished to grade
- &, 15% sill. 5% fine med sand, minor gravel, medium plasticity, no odar. with cement.
F 4 | SILTY SANDY CLAY: Datk yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 5tiff, dry, 50%
- clay, 30% fine - madium angular sand, 20%'silt, minar anguiar gravel
= up to 1 cm diameter, no odor. :
F 0 |07.45 Top &' logged from
5 A @ hand auger/
-6 6-65 alrknife cuttings.
-8
E_ 10 . Z=2 SILTY CLAY: Dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4), stiff, dry, 70% clay, 1
- ) 25%slit, 5% medium sand, no odor,
;— 12
3— 14 CLAYEY SAND: Grayish brown (10YR 5/2), medium dense, dry, 70% SM
= fine sand, 30% clay, no odor.
- o
E 16 @15.5' silt contenl increases 65% fine - medium sand, 25% clay,
" 16% silt
L
E—- 20 o
E‘ CLAYEY GRAVEL: Yellowish brown{10YR 5/4), dense, moisi, 65% GM
- angular medium gravet up to 1 cm diameter, 20% clay, 15% angular
s medium sand, no ador, -
BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 10of2 Borehole ID @ A-1




URS LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: A-1
- .
— [m]
] 3 w|&81 3 |§
S’ D i i d i —
= £ Lithologic Description Qle! B § Comments
a @ Siel| E |8
3] o %] i
a
— 24 grab
- waler
= sample
- @25 becomes wat, 1 08:05
: Al @
— 26 25.5-
o 26
— 28
- 30 . 1 GRAVELLY SAND: Gray (5Y &/1), lnose, wel, 70% fine -coarse sMj2 j08:15 =1
i > - | rmunded sand, 30% subreundad grave! up to 1.5cm diameter, no odar. 9615@
L, O 3
: O
- 24
F3a |0
: Y
3 0: z
36 O
3 O
2 oy _
3 8 O Hydropunch driven
- 7> | SANDY GRAVEL: Dark gray (5Y 4/1), louse, wet, 55% fine angular GM | from 32' 10 34 in
3 -} gravel up to 30 mm diameler, 20% fine - coerse send, 15% silt, no 118 separale hale, 3
E K54 ader. feet from A-1. Afler
40 [ 1 hour, no water
3 > ] was aﬁral!ihle for
™ K o sampling.
42 [0
- e’
- 44 §> P 0843
= s A1 @
- 7| CLAYEY SILT: Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/), soft, wet, 60% sht, 40% ML|22 |85
E_ 46 .| clay, medium plaslicity, no odor. -

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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. LOG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: A2
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 42 feet bs.
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Site # 11117 Soil and Water Investigation

Dilliing Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara Jnkub

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologlst: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: Continuons Core

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s}) Drilled: 9/27/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Dapth: 21.3 feet bgs.

Borlng Location: Adjacent to south west enrtance on Baneroft Ave.

Alr Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 fect

Boring Diameter; 2"

Goordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
o
[=1] = |
=3 o o
e 2 . . - wlgl o8
E -g Lithologic Description 3 E E_ g8 Comments
5 @ “ [ i
[a] [¥p]
3 Y = AsPHalt -
— FNCY CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), dense, dry, [ N
E ] A0% angular gravel, 30% fine - coarse angular sand, 20% clay, 10% Bnring grouted with
- N silt. Hydrocarbon staining @1.5' E:eat "t""a"d "
- -~ -] @2 -2.5 Angular cobbles up to 10em. gemen Jap 3
= z . . cL nished to grade
E SILTY CLAY: Ve(riy dark gray (10YR 3/1), siiff, dry..80% clay, 15% sill, with-cement,
s 4 53$ fine med sand, minor gravet, medium plasticlty, slight -fydrocarbon-
— odor. R '
& SllLTT3 mDY CLAJ: Dark yellluwlshdb[zoggz (;'! :‘JYF;( 414y, stifif. dry. 50;% .
- = clay, ne - medium angular san, silt, miner angular grava . ==
2 6 up lo 1cm diameter, no odor. o ;?éaé e Egﬁfal‘,’ggﬁd from
|- 5-556 alrknife cuttings.
=
- 10 - Ccli_AYEY SILT: Brown (10YR 4/3), very stiff, dry, 70% silt, 30% clay, no ML 2 2\0530
u = -] odor. -
E - @1o-
L 12 — 10.5
F NO RECOVERY
5— 14 CLAYEY GRAVEL: Olive brown (10YR 4/3}, medium dense, dry, 60% GM
= subrounded gravel up to 30 mm dlameter, 20% coarse angular sand,
F 20% clay, slight hydrocarbon ador. 2.5 [10:45
- 16 | CLAYEY SILT. Dark greenish gray (Gley? 4/10Y), sof, dry, 65% sil, ML ne
- .| 30% clay, 5% fine sand, medium plastictty, sliight hydrocarbon odor. 5.5
3 10:48
— 18 A2
- 19.5@1
— } 20
= 20 - 11:22
E CLAYEY GRAVEL: Very dark greenish gray (Gley2 3/10G), dense, dry, GMm||8 |AZ {
F 70% rounded gravel, 30% clay, minor fine sand, strong hydrecarbon 21.3
3 ador. grab w
E water
— 22 sample

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 0f 2
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m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: A-2
o .
£ 3 <513 |3
e s , N s o
p= £ Lithologic Description le&| & § Comments
=1 & o2 E @
2 o W o
- 24
E 208 | 11:00
- A2
— 26 258
N 255
- @27 1" layer of red, weli indurated sandstone
— 28
3 11:15
- 30 Mre
E @30' gravel clasts become angular 40 gg -5
3 v
L 32 SAND: Derk greenish gray (Gley 1 3/10Y), loose, wat, 100% medium - 8P
E »* 4 coarse well rounded sand, minar clay, sirong hydrocarbon odor.
— 34 . .
3 2591 11:20 Hydropunch driven
E A-2 5| from 40 e 42'in
- @33.5 | separate hole, 3
3 36 } -34 IS geelfr?mAﬁz.t ’
— ' : = Sample collecte
E NQ RECOVERY: Refusal @ 38.5' S L (A-Z @40-427.
B : T . Sirony resistance
- encountered from
38 32' o 42'
F §2:35
F_ A2 @
L gg -
- 40 grab
u water ¥
— sampla
— 42

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2 Borehole ID : A2
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LOG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, §uite 800 Borehole ID° A3
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 36 feet bgs,
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Former BP Site # 11117 Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site l.ocation: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Qukland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe
PG: Barbara Jakub Drilling Methed: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Andrew Fowler Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Job Number: 38487353.0A034 Date(s) Drilled: 9/27/05
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth; 19.24 feet bgs. Boring Location: South corner of property
Alr Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 fest Boring Diameter: 2"
Coordinates: X Y Baring Type: Exploratory
W
o = [
(= = P
= =] . . - L g
= £ Lithologic Description 812l 52 |8 Comments
z |4 S|IEl 5|8
a 0w
F 0 ASPHALT e
— CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), dense, dry,
- 40% angular gravel, 30% fine - coarse angyu ar sand, 20% clay, 10% Eg;lpggdrgﬁgd with
. 2 silt, no ador. A Gl Cemenl. Top 3°
- t SILTY CLAY: Very dark gray {10YR a/1), stiff, drly. 80% clay, 15% sill, ’ finished to grade
— i 536 fine med sand, minor gravel, medium plasticlly, slight Bydrocarbon - ; wilh cemen
E odar. R : S
- 4 SILTY SANDY CLAY: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), sliff, dry, 50%
- d clay, 30% fine - medium engular sand, 20% silt, minor angtlar gravel A :
- up to 10 mm diametsr, no ador. 2 11305 2 S Top 5' lagged from
s A3 @ hand suger /
— 6 5-55 alrknife cultings.
- 8 NO RECOVERY
- 10
= 12 n [—| CLAYEY SILT: Olive gray {5Y 4/2}stiff, dry, 80% sill, 35% clay, no odor. ML
14
;—' 3 13:15
16 ; 152
: CLAYEY GRAVEL: Dark greanish gray (Gley! 410GY), medium GM 13.5-
- | dense, dry, 60% angular mediurm gravel, 25% fine sand, 15% clay,
: ¥ sligit hydrocarbon odor.
E 18 | @17" color change (Gley? 3/10G) gresn staining. Strang 13:35
= § hydrocarban odor. A3 @
2 CLAYEY SILT: Dark greanish gray (Gleyd 4/10GY), sofl, moist, 60% ML 1?‘,;!2]4 »
E— 20 sift, 30% clay, 10% fine sand, minor gravel, medium plasticity, strong \?vatar
F hydrocarbon ador. GM| 3 sample
— CLAYEY GRAVEL: Dark greenish gray (Gley1 4/10GY), medium .
3 dense, molsl, 0% angular medium gravel, 30% dlay, 10% fine sand, 13:20
£ 20 strong hydrecarbon oder. ?635
F d

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2 Borehole ID : A-3
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m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: A-3
- .
— 0

g 3 alEl 3 |B

O i it K-
g E Lithologic Description 8 a E_ § Comments
[=X 73] a2 © &
& =@
- 24 1325
= s
i 23 SZ
5— 26 SAND: Olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), very loose, wat, 100% fine - medium sp [l 648 13:50
= sand, minor clay, strong hydracarbon adar. 283 @
- CLAYEY GRAVEL: Dark greenish gray (Gley? 4/10GY), medlum GM 265
28 dense, dry, 60% angular medium gravel, 30% clay, 10% fine sand,
3 \ sirong hydrocarbon edar,
= NO RECOVERY: Sluffing.
;_ 30 @27 1" layer of red (5YR 5/6), well indurated sandsicna.
32 14:15 Hydropnuch driven
I A3@ from 34'to 36' in
- 34 - separate hals, 3
= 36 feat from A-3.
— 34 grab Sample collected
- water (A-3@ 34-36.
= sample

e
o

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: A4

m Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 36 feet bs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

ProjJect: Former BP Site #11117 Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancraft Ave, Qakland, CA Priller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprabe

PG; Barbara Jakub

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: Continuous Core

Job Number; 38487353.0A034

Date({s) Drilled: 9/26/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 21.6 feet bgs,

Boring Location: South west side of property.

Alr Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet Boring Dlameter: 2"
Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
w o~
g gl 2 | 2
= o w =X [3) d>:l
. - o g o ——
= -fé Lithologic Description a = E’ ] Comments
?;' [/ - o i1} §
0 w
— U
S ASPHALT cP
- -} CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Vary dark gray (10YR 3/1), dense, dry, . )
3 40% angular gravel, 30% fine - coarse anguﬁar sand, 20% clay, 10% B“gt” QI;F”'Ed with
E_ 2 =1 silt, no odor, ge ortland
- : - cL ement Top 3
E SILTY CLAY: Very dark gray {10YR 3/1), siff, dry, 80% clay, 15% sit, finished to.grade
— 536 fine med sand, minor gravel, medium plasticity, slight hydrocarbon with cement.
- odor. :
- 4 # SILTY SANDY CLAY: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), stiff, dry, 50%
= g clay, 30% fine - madium angular sand, 20% silt, no odor. Raots visible.
3 __'-.;:'__'\ CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), danse, GM || 16.3] 12:55 =2 Tap 5' logged from
6 N dry, B0% angu!ar ravel up to 2 cm diameter, 30% medium - coarse A4 @ hand auger/
E _\'_"_'\ angular sand, 10% clay, no odor. 5-55 airknife culfings.
N R
3 8 NO RECOVERY
- 10
- 12 2]+ ] CLAYEY SAND: Oiive gray (5Y 4/2), medium dense, dry, B5% fna - sM
- - |- | medium angular sand, 15% clay, no odor.
—14 |[3):
= y GRAVELLY SAND: Clive gray (5Y 4/2), medium dense, dry, 70% fine -
3 o meadlum angular sand, 20% angular gravel up to 2 cm diameter, 10% 2,0 | 1318
F 16 - - { clay, no odor. A4 @
- CLAYEY GRAVEL: Dark greanish gray (Glayt 4110GY), medium GM ::g 5
. dense, dry, 60% angular medium gravel, 25% fine sand, 15% clay, l
E slight hydrocarbon odor,
- 18 @17 color change (Gleyt 3/5G) green staining, Strong
- hydrocarbon odor,
3 A 3:25
F 4@
— 20 19,52
g 16.7 20
1 b 4
99 |- GLAYEY SILT: Yelluwish brown {10YR 5743, sofi, cry, 60% si#, 30% ML 13:32
| :"I clay, 10% fine sand, minor gravel, medium plasticity, strong A4
= hydrocarbon odor. 21.6
3 - grab
BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 0f 2 Borehole ID : A-4
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m LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: A4

Litholaglc Description

Depth (ft bgs)
Symbaol

USCs
PID {(ppm)

Comments

Sample 1.D.
Recovery

[
o+

7 water
sample

o]
o
(5]

[
[+2]

W] SAND: Qlive brown (2.5Y 4/3), logse, wet, 100% medium sand, minor
.1 angular gravel up to 3 cm dlameter, strong hydrecarbon ador.

5P

fitd
m

NQ RECOVERY: No recovery due to slufiing from 28' to 35'

[N}
=]

[ 24
[\%

(X3
B

Refusal @ 35' bgs.

lu|||||||li|lljlulluu!nanln|o|||||l|nnlnullulllrll"r

Hydropunch driven
from 34' to 368" In
separate hala, 3
imaae| feat from A4,
Sample collected

0.3 14:50 (A-A@34-36",

o
o

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Borehole ID: A-5

Oakiand, California 94612

Total Depth: 40 feet bgs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Site #11117 Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara lakub

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologlst: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method; Coatinuous Core

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s) Drilied: 9/26/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 21.6 fect bgs,

Boring Location: East side of property, near 73rd Ave entronce.

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet

Boring Diameter: 2"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Explortory
W —_
o El 2 o
P H . . Bl E| 2| 3
= g Lithologic Description En’ =] " B Comments
s & S8l E&
3 %)
Y ASPHALT =
5— T f;;d\l;rg gg;t greenish gray (Gley1 3/5GY), Inose, dry, coarse angular oL Boring greuted with
- 9 : - neat Poriland
[ SILTY CLAY: Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), sli#f, dry, B0% clay, 15% sill, Cement, Top 3"
= i\ 5% fine med sand, minor gravel, medium plasticlly. P Tinished o grada
: | CLAYEY SAND: Dark yellawlsh brown (10YR 4/2), loose, dry. 60% fine with cement.
. 4 § - coarse angular sand, 30% clay, 10% slit, no odor.
E™ 16 (10:25 [BEEE] Top 5' lagged from
§ & AE@ E kand auger f
E 5-55 & alrknife cuttings.
= BEH SANDY CLAY: Brown (10YR 4/3), mediur eGf, dry, 60% clay, 40% cL
C medium angular sand, minor angular gravel, medium plasticity.
—8
3 @ 9 grades 1o clayey sand. SM
- 10 1.8 | 10:35
. AS@
F 10 -
E_ 42 1 SANDY SILTY GRAVEL: Qlive gray (5Y 5/2), 45% angular gravel up to GM 105
- _O: A 6 cm dlameter, 35% silt, 15% medium sand. 5% clay.
14 o
- bt/ 12.3] 10:48
16 o A5 @
- O; @ 18' color change (Gley1 3/5G). Strong hydrocarben odor. ‘}g p
3 O-j AS@ -
F 18 (20 los
- [ walerl
= - sample
] XA
20 102 341 | 1047
= s A5 @
- 7 19.5~
o L 20 hvd
- 22 : ?l @ 22' Red layer (5YR 4/5) 1" thick of well indurated sandstone, 62 [11:00
= Lies above caplllary frings. A5 @
2 ] SAND: Dark greenlsh gray (Gley! 4/10Y), looes, wel, 100% welf corled, || SP 22-

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2
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LOG OF BORING Borehole ID; A-5
& .
o — a
= 3 w &l 3 |§
E E Litholeglc Description 8 s = § Comments
=3 [55) DB E @
3 o. ] i
;— 24 founded coarse sand, minor graval, 225
3 @ 25' gravel increase to 30% 36 | 11:05
: AS
— 28 55O
E 2558
- 28
3 30 = \] CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), medlum GM || 124} 11:10 | Hydropunch drivan
C N dense, dry, 60% angular gravel upto 5em dlametar, 20% coarse A-5 @ from 28" to 30° In
- ..~} angular sand, 15% clay, 5% silt, strong hydrocarbon odor, green 30 - | separate hole, 3
- > stalning. 30.5. fael from A-5. No
32 P water in
3 LN hydropunch hole
— jpt i after -1 hour.
L B
— 34 Tl
E N
3 | \= N 8.5 [11:20
- 36 N A-5 @
- NO RECOVERY: Sluffing. 35-
- 35.5
- 38
— 40

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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Oakland, California 94612

LOG OF

BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: A-7

Total Depth: 36.5 feet bgs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Station# 11117 Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Driiling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Baneroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Praject Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG:Barbara Jakub

Drilling Method; 4.5" Simco Augers

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: 18" Splitspoon, §' Sampling Intervals

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Bate(s} Drilled: 11/3/03

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: not encountered

Boring Location: Southeast Comner of Parking Lot for DI's Discounts

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 fect

Boring Diameter: 4.5"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
& Tl 2 | 2
= 3 als| o |8
= 2 Lithologie Description b = E‘. 3 Comments
B & “lz| & | &
o] wn
Y = aseraT ]
BLANK: Boring logs for soil boring A-7 were stolen, lithologies were
logged on 176105 from samples submitied to Sequoia Aralyticat. Eggt"ggr;fﬂsd with
2 Boring airknifed to 5 feet bgs. gﬁﬁiﬁﬂ;&ﬁ;
with concrete.
4
6 [~ _t ] CLAYEY SILT: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), medium stiff, dry, ML 12:55
— { 70% silt, 30% clay, minor grave! up ta 8 mm, medium plastic, A'g 5@
8
10
SANDY GRAVEL: Brown (10YR 4/3), loose, damp, 70% sub-rounded GM 13:00
12 gravel up to 20 mm, 25% medium sand, 5% silt, no plasticlty. ?;71@5,
14
16 SILTY SAND: Brawn {10YR 5/3}, medium dense, moist, 65% medium M 13:05
] to coarse angular sand, 25% clay, 10% sub-rounded gravel up fo 10 A7 @
2] mm. 16-16.5'
18
20
@ 21 feet bgs, color change and gravel disappears; Dark yellowish 13:10
brown (10YR 4!43. malst, 75% medium to coarse angular sand, AT @
22 5| 25% silt, slight ador, 21-21.5'

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2
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clay, black specks throughout.

LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: A-7
& .
- 2|5l 2 |5
L e} i i it _—
)= £ Lithologic Description % a g § Comments
[N U>)‘ o210 m @
8 o tn '
- 24
5__ 4 CLAYEY GRAVEL: Brown (10YR 4/3), loose, moist, 70% sub-rounded GC 13:20
- 26 {o sub-angular gravel up to 10 mm, 25% clay, 5% silt, slight "1 ATE No water
= hydrocarbon odor. 25.5-26 encountered in
3 2 NG RECOVERY horing A afer 1
= 7
C 30 Hydrapunch driven
3 from 28" ko 30" In
- | separate hale, 3
5 faat from A-7. No
— 32 water In
N gfytdm unch hole
= er 1 hour.
- 34 13:45
F AT@
E 36-36.5' Boring terminated at
=16 38.5'
= " | CLAYEY SILT: Brawn (10YR 5/3), medium stiff, wet, 80% siit, 20% ML

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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LOG UF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: A8

Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 36.5 feet bs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Station #11117 Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishl

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara Jakub

Drilling Method: 4.5" Simco Augers

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: 18" Splilspoen, 5 Sampling Intervals

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s} Drilled: 11/3/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 24.6 feet bgs.

Boring l.ocation: Adjacent to entrance into DD's Discounts

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet

Boring Diameter: 4.5"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
——
& =| o
0 E = ol
& B . . - wlial o g
= -E Lithologic Description 81 = 8 Comments
= 5 = o E o
o w o 1} o
] wn
e T
— BLANK: Boring logs for soilboring A-8 were stolen, lthologies were . .
= logged on 11!‘? B/05 from samples submitted to Sequcia Analyfical. Eg;‘t"gf rlr%ggd with
= Cement. Top 37
- ing Airkni p3
2 Boring Airknifed o & fest bgs. finished to grade
- with concrate,
— 4
=6 SILTY SAND: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), dense, dry, 80% fine sand, sM 08;00
= 20% silt, no plasticity. AB@
- 1" layer; reddish brawn (5YR 4/3), very hard, well indurated sandstone, 6-6.5
?— 8
=10 (2
= B2
. ers
12 8 11-115
T
14 |
E 16 2 7] SANDY GRAVEL: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), loose, damp, 85% GM 09:10
3 7> -{ sub-angular gravel up to 30 mm, 3% medium to coarse sand, 5% sil, AB@
= <+ { no plasticity, no odor. 15.5-16
E N ¢
18 [0
- -
- O
5— 20 oF
= CLAYEY GRAVEL;: Yellowlsh brown (10YR 5/4), medium dense, damp, GC 09:15
- 60% sub-rounded to sub-angular grave! up to 20 mm, 20% clay, 10% AB@
- coarse angular sand, 10% silt. 21-21.5

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2

Borehole ID : A-8
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LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: A-8

Lithologic Description Comimenis

uscs
PID {ppm)
Sampla I.D.
Recovery

)
on
8
e
=
[=5
]
]
24 : 09:36 w
; 3 A-B { =
SANDY GRAVEL: Brown (10YR 5/3), loosa, wat, 55% sub-angular GM 24.6
26 =1 gravel up to 35 mm, 35% medium sand and rounded coarse sand, {water)
] 10% siit,
- 09:40
28 : AR @
: 25-25.58'
30 O-_Z @ 30 feet bgs, grave! increases; loose, wet, 75% sub-rounded 08:45 Hydropunch driven
S o gravel up to 10 mm, 15% coarse sand, 55% siit, A8 @ from 28° to 30" in
75 4 30-30.58' separats hole, 3
-] feet from A-8. No
32 ) 4 waler in
= hydropunch hole
C), _— after 1 hour.
34 o F
o3 03:50
7 %465
e 36-36.5 Boring tetminated at
s | 365,
" | CLAYEY SILT: Brown (10YR 5/3), medium stiff, wat, 80% siit, 20% ML
clay. Black specs throughout, light ofive brown mottling. /

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2 Borehole ID : A-8




{,J“.'
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

LOG UF BORING

Borehole ID: A-9

Total Depth: 36.5 feet bgs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Site #11117 Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara Jakub Drilling Method: 4.5" Simco Augers

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: 18" Splitspoon, 5' Sampling Intervals

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s) Drilled: 11/3/05

BORING JNFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 24.2 feet bgs.

Boring Location: Offsite: North corner of site in adjacent parking lot

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet

Boring Diameter: 4.5"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
iy
[=] = |m] =
g s S 2| & = |8
= 2 Lithologic Description g = E. & Comments
= [<F]
2 & - ® ] [
o w
F- = ASPHALT )
-
— BLANK: Baring logs for soifboring A-B were stolen, lithologies were ; "
F lagged on 11/16/05 from samples submitted to Sequoia Analytical. Baring grouted with
-2 . E‘Z?%E&'”i“r’éﬁ 3
F Boring Airknifed to 5 feet bgs. finlshed 1o grade
- with concrete,
-4
3 2 ] SILTY SAND: Yellowish brown {wm 5/4), medium stiff, damp, 80% M 11:15
= mediurn ko coarse sand, 20% slit, low plasticity. é:g 5@
—8
—10
- (2. .| GRAVELLY SAND: Yallowish brown (10YR &/4), loose, damp, 60% well sp 11:20
F 42 Ky:] sorted medium sand, 30% gravel up to 20 mm, 10% sil, no plasticity, AS@
3 - ¢] no odor. 11115
F O
L,
—14 [0
= C
- 16 O
- CLAYEY GRAVEL: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), medium dense, damp, GC 11:30
= 60% sub-rounded to sub-angular gravel up to 30 mm, 20% clay, 10% AL@
- coarse angular sand, 10% sflt, no odar. | 16-16.5
— 18
— 20
= SANDY GRAVEL: Brown (10YR 5/3), loose, damp, 55% sub-rounded GM 11:31
E_ 09 angular gravel up to 35 mm, 35% medium sand end rounded coarse A-9 (? ,
N sand, 10% silt, no plasticity, no odor. 41215

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2

Borehole ID : A-9




LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: A-9

dlay, no cdor. Black specs throughout.

) =~ d

et E wlE| 2 |§

= a . . . Q

= g Litholegic Description ole| = § Comments
B & Sle| & |2

8 o. 171

L pu—

24 KOy 11:35 >

- y ] A-8 @ ~7

= # SILTY SAND: Yellowish brown {10YR 5/4), loose, wet, 65% medium to M (2‘3.:52‘

E 06 coarse sub-rounded to sub-angular sand, 30% siit, 5% clay, no e}

- plasticlty, no odor.

- 1140

- 28 AS@

= 25255

E- 30 Hydropunch driven
= from ZBtI 1g E}O‘ g‘l
: | CLAY: Dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), medium stiff, dry, 90% clay, cL 11:45 separaie hole,
E_ 3o 10% silt, medium to high plasticlty. el AR foct from A-9. No
- CLAYEY GRAVEL: Brown (7.5YR 5/2), Ioose o medium dense, dry, e hydmfunch hola
= 80% sub angular gravel up 1o 10 mm, 15% clay, 5% silt. after 1 hour.

- 34 11:50

3 As@

3 36-36.5 Boring ferminated at
36 36.5"

- CLAYEY SILT: Brown (10YR 5/3), medium stiff, wet, 80% silt, 20% ML

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2

Borehale ID : A-9
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LOG OF

BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Borehole ID: A-10

Oakland, California 94612

Total Depth: 39 feet hgs.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Site #11117 Soil and Water [nvesligation

Dritling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 7210 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Drilter: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Lynclle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG:Barbara Jakub

Drilling Method: 4.5" Simco Augers

Geologist: Barbara Jakub

Sampling Method: 18" Split Spoon

Job Number: 38487353.0A034

Date(s) Drilled: 11/7/05

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 25 feet bgs

Boring Location: In center of planter, across 73rd Ave. from Site.

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet Boring Diameter: 4.5"

Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Expioratory
g —
2 El B 2
e B . . @181 2| g
= £ Lithologit Description 1= 2| 8 Comments
= > 318 £ @
o @ [N m o
o} [45]
— U
= MUCLH: Mulch cover to 0,2 fast bgs. AFid
é—- FILL: Angular gravel fill with clasts up o 120 mm in diamater, Boring grouted with
= neat Portfand
= 2 Cement. Top 3"
C = | ﬁngﬁhed fo grade
- - | CLAYEY SILT: Dark brown {10YR 3/3). 80% Silt, 15% clay, 5% sand. ML with cement.
RANSE
3 SILT: Brown (10 YR 4/3), medium stiff, damp, 85% sil, 10% clay, 4% 09:48 Top &' logged from
E 6 fine sand, 1% angular gravel up to 80 mm diameter, low plasticity. A-10 hand auger/
= Trace black specs. @ ailrknife cuttings.
- 5.5-6'
=8
5_ 10 SILTY SAND: Brown (7.5YR 4/3), loose, damp, 55% fine sand, 40% SM
E sllt, 3% clay, 2% gravel, nen plastic. Fines downward. }1\0;%2
- @
12 3= 10.5-1%'
14 |
- RS
3 SILT: Yallowish brown (10YR &5/4), stiff, damp, 85% silt, 10% clay, 5% ML
E_ 16 fine sand, low plasticity, Manganese staining. 10:08
s %—10
;" 15.5-16'
— 18
= h 4
20 Sit content increases. 95% Sit, 5% clay. Medium stif, ==
F 1010 =5
3 A-10 I%
- 22 20.5-21"

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2

Borehole ID : A-10




LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: A-10

a -] a
2 B w|E|l 3 |5
= a it &
= £ Litholpgic Description Qe g | 3 Comments
& & Slal § |8
T
K a (5]
- 24
= 10019 hvd
s =+ =] SANDY SILT: Yeltowish brown (10YR 5/4), soft, moist, B0% silt, 17% A0 EEEE
E- 26 2= 7] fine sand, 3% clay. Trace black specs and white granules {possibly @ . 5
< = ++ | feldspar} up to 3G mm in diameter. 25.5-26Ee==s
- = 10:20
28 R {(water)
E— 30 SILT: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), soft, wet to saturated, 75% silt, 10%
- clay, 10% gravel, 5% sand. Angular chert gravel at base up t0 30 mm 10:33
= In dlameter. A-10
— 32 @ 5-31"
- - Hydropunch driven
o from 39' to 41' In
- separate hole, 3
- feet from A-10,
— 34 10:42 Sample taken
3 A0 (A-10@39").
Eu SILTY GRAVEL. Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4}, dense, wet, 70% angular GM % 536"
E_ 36 to sub-angular gravel up to 30 mm in diameter with chert and .
5 sandstone clasts, 17% siit, 10% sand, 3% clay,
3 11:07 Totsi depth 39 feet
- A-10 bgs.
- 38 @ 39"
s (water)
- 40

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2

Borehole ID : A-10
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EXPLANATION

TB-2 @  Soil Boring Locafion
MW.2 + Monitoring Well Locafion

N
k\. A-1 ®  Proposed Boring and Sampling Location
oo | m——— To be removed
N \ Existing to remain
. New installation
’ ———-—— 8.W. Flg. Vapor recovery line 3"

D.W. Fig. Productiines 2'gw/ 3"
S.W. Ffg.Tank vent lines 3"@

New concrete slab

NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM TOSCO MARKETING COMPANY AS-BUILT AND CAMBRIA
ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES. SITE DIMESIONS AND FAGILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.,

Project No. 38486356

ARCO Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue
Ozkland, California

GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION FIGURE
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S0IL CONGENTRATIONS (ppm)
Sample 1D Date TPHyg | Benzena | MTBE
EX-2-11 | 11/30/99 | ND<10 |ND<0.005| 0.012 LEGEND
EX2-205 | 11/30/98 | ND<1.0 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 CL Graveliyclays.sandyl:lays,sillydays.lﬂﬂndﬂys
EX-1-155 |11/30/99 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.005| 0.011 ML Sl andvery fne sands
SW-8M, 3C  Gravelly andfar sitty 1o clayey sand
EX-2-21 11/30/89 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
GP-GM Sandy andfor sty grevel
MW-7-25 | 10/6/84 | ND<10 {ND<0.OOS| - Wall or Sofl Baring Number
MW-3 Distance and Direslion of Projsction
MW-9-25 | 10/6/94 | ND<1.0 {ND<0.005| - o Sl Typa using the
Unified Soil ClassHication System
5-14-T43 8/14/98 ND ND 0,028 Anafyzed Sail Sample
S45-T33 | 81498 | ND ND | 0085 ¥ st wate vl
i ) %"= First encounterad watsrldale
S14T2S | 81498 | 37 ND | 0055 & Tolol depth of bring ogégg.:wtlo
BORKG
40.0"
S-15T18 | 8M4/98 | 5300 ND ND THP-1.22 —— Sail samgle analytical resuls wih TPH-g, Scale (ft)
Benzene, and MTBE cancentrations in
TB2-5-135-141 9/14/94 ND ND ND mifllgrams per kfogram {mo/kg) shown on tabls
Utility nfarmation provided by PG&E, EBMUD, and City of Cakland -
THP-1-22 | 9M4/94 | ND ND ND Project No. 38486396 CIGURE
URS Former BP Service Station #11117 GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION
7210 Bancroft Avenue A-A 2
Qakland, California
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0 20 40 60 80 100 120
SOIL CONCENTRATIONS {ppm}
Sample ID | Date TPH-g | Benzene | MITBE
EX-i-15.5 | 11/30/99 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.005; 0.0
LEGEND
EX-1-21 | 11/30/99 | NB<1.0 | ND<0.005 | NO<0.005 cL Gravelyy clays, sandy clays, slty clays, lean clays
MW-2-5 | 12/27/91 ND ND ND ML Sills and vary fine sands
SW-SM, SC  Gravally andfor sliy to d
MW-2-15 | 12127191 |  ND ND ND rovaly andior sl 1o clayeysan
GP-GM Sandy and/cr sity gravel
MW-2-25 | 12/27/91 ND ND ND Well or Soil Berng Number
MW-4 Distance and Directian of Projecion
MW-4-15 | 7/22/02 | 240 ND - o g6 Type using tha
Unified Soll Classification Systam
MW-4-20 | 7/22/92 6,000 34 - ~————Analyzad Soll Sample
Vw425 | 712203 1,400 15 _ ¥ ¥ sialic water levelidale
" First encountered waterdate
Mw-10-8 - ND<0.t | ND<0Q.001| ND<C.1 - Total depth af boring
Ronv 0 10 20 40
MW-10-30 - ND<0.1 | ND<0.001| ND<0.1 THP-1-2Z ~——Soll sample analytical resuls wilh TPH-g, m
Benzene and MTBE cancentrations in miligrams
MWA035 |~ | ND<O1 | ND<0.001| ND<0.1 par klogram (mglkg) shown on tzbl Scale (ft)
5-15-TIN | 8/14/98 480 04 1.6
Project No. 38486396
S-15-T15 | 8/14/08 | 5,300 ND ND : FIGURE
URS Former BP Service Station #11117 GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION
7210 Bancroft Avenue B-B' 3
Qakland, California
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0 20 40 B0 g0 100 140 160 220 240
SOIL CONCENTRATIONS {ppm)
Sample ID | Date TPH-g | Benzene | MTBE
EX-2-11 [ 11/30/99 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.005 [ ND<0Q.005
EX-2-20.5 |11/30/93 | ND<1.0 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW-1-5 12127191 ND NE ND
LEGEND
MW-1-15 1221181 ND ND ND CL Gravelly clays, sandy clays, sty clays, lean ciays
MW-1-26 | 12/2T/9 ND ND ND ML Silts and very fine sands
MW-8-25 10/6/194 | ND<1.0 - - SW-5M, SC  Gravelly and/or sitty to clayey sand
GP-GM Sandy and/or sily gravel
MW-106 | 7/7A7 | ND<10 - - Well or Scil Boring Number
MW-1 Distance and Tirection of Projection
MW-10-1% | 7/7/97 | ND<1.0 - -
Soll Type usingthe
1f _ - Unified Soil Classification System
MW-10-30 | T7/797 ND<1.0 Analyzsd Soll Sample
MW-10-35 | 7/7/97 | NDO<1.0 - - ¥ Y2 Stallc water lavelidate
S3Lg al D \D \D 2™ First encountered water/date
3- B/14/98 -
(proj. g NW) epor ‘TFolal depth of boring 0 10 20 .
SH4TAS | 81498 | ND ND 0.028 , . 0
THP-1-2Z — Soil sample analytical resulls with TPH-g, P o
Be ¢ MTBE concenlratons in milligrams
S-5-T4N | 8/14/98 | ND ND 0.26 ot logam (mgkg) shomnon bl Scale (ft)
TB4-S-65-7 | 9/14/94 ND ND ND Ulility information provided by PGAE, EBMUD, and City of Qakiand
TO-5 9/8/94 ND ND ND Pl‘OjBGt No. 38486396 FIGURE
(proi. 14' NW) U-Rs Former BP Service Station #11117 GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION
TPH-1-22 § ofgjed | ND ND ND 7210 Bancroft Avenue .B" 4
; B-B
Oakland, California






